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SUMMARY AND CONCLUSIONS 
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A n d e r s o n L a k e , T r u c k / P a y m a s t e r and B u t t e - X - C a l P r o j e c t s i n l u d e 
554 u n i t s o p t i o n e d f r o m X - C a l R e s o u r c e s L i m i t e d . These p r o j e c t s a r e 
s i t u a t e d i n the B r a l o r n e G o l d camp i n s o u t h w e s t e r n B r i t i s h C o l u m b i a . 
T h i s e n t i r e a r e a has been p r o s p e c t e d and g e o l o g i c a l l y mapped by a 2-4 
man Hudson Bay crew between 2 May 1985 and 14 September 1985. D u r i n g 
t h i s t i m e , a t o t a l o f 4038 samples were c o l l e c t e d i n c l u d i n g 190 heavy 
m i n e r a l s a m p l e s , 284 s i l t s a m p l e s , 637 r o c k samples and 2927 s o i l 
samples. 

Mapping has p r o v e n t he e x i s t e n c e o f the C a d w a l l a d e r F a u l t 
S t r u c t u r e e x t e n d i n g a l o n g M c G i l l i v r a y C r e e k , South F o r k o f M c G i l l i v r a y 
Creek, and D'Arcy C r e e k . T h i s s t r u c t u r e c o n t a i n s t h e same r o c k u n i t s 
and e x h i b i t s t h e same d e g r e e o f c o m p l e x i t y as a t B r a l o r n e - P i o n e e r 
Mines. In a d d i t i o n , numerous w h i t e q u a r t z p e b b l e s , 3 heavy m i n e r a l 
samples w i t h v i s i b l e g o l d and s e v e r a l anomalous heavy m i n e r a l , s i l t 
and s o i l samples a l l f o c u s i n t e r e s t o n t o t h i s major s t r u c t u r e . 

Both T r u c k / P a y m a s t e r and B u t t e - X - C a l P r o j e c t a r e a s a r e s i t u a t e d 
much c l o s e r t o B r a l o r n e t h a n t h e An d e r s o n Lake P r o j e c t a r e a . However, 
the i m p o r t a n t C a d w a l l a d e r S t r u c t u r e w i t h a s s o c i a t e d v e i n p o t e n t i a l i s 
n o r t h of t h e s e c l a i m s . 

In c o n c l u s i o n , no a r e a s o f g o l d m i n e r a l i z a t i o n were d i s c o v e r e d 
and i t i s recommended t h a t t h e o p t i o n be dropped. 

M i c h a e l L a n c a s t e r 

( i ) 



INTRODUCTION 
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D u r i n g the 1985 f i e l d s e a s o n , Hudson Bay E x p l o r a t i o n and 
Development Company L i m i t e d c o n d u c t e d an e x p l o r a t i o n program 
c o n s i s t i n g of g e o l o g i c mapping, s i l t , s o i l , r o c k , and heavy m i n e r a l 
s a m p l i n g , and l i m i t e d EM-16 g e o p h y s i c a l s u r v e y i n g on 3 p r o p e r t i e s 
o p t i o n e d from X - C a l R e s o u r c e s L i m i t e d . A l l t h r e e p r o p e r t i e s a r e 
s i t u a t e d w i t h i n t h e B r a l o r n e g o l d camp i n s o u t h w e s t e r n B r i t i s h 
C o l u m b i a . 

T h i s r e p o r t o u t l i n e s t he r e s u l t s o f a program c a r r i e d o u t 
between May 2 - J u l y 28 1985, August 11 - September 14 1985, and 
October 8 - October 9 1985 by a 2-4 man crew. 
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LOCATION AND ACCESS 4 

L o c a t e d 150-165 k i l o m e t e r s n o r t h e r l y f r o m V a n c o u v e r , t h e s e 3 
p r o p e r t i e s a r e a l l p a r t o f t h e B r a l o r n e g o l d camp i n s o u t h w e s t e r n 
B r i t i s h C o l u m b i a ( P l a t e 1 ) . A c c e s s t o the c l a i m s i s g e n e r a l l y by 
h e l i c o p t e r a l t h o u g h t h e r e i s l i m i t e d r o a d a c c e s s t o l o w e r a r e a s . 

The l a r g e A n d e r s o n Lake c l a i m b l o c k i s l o c a t e d between 22 and 
33 k i l o m e t e r s s o u t h e a s t o f B r a l o r n e and 2 t o 14 k i l o m e t e r s n o r t h o f 
the v i l l a g e o f D'Arcy on A n d e r s o n L a k e . E l e v a t i o n s range f r o m 275¬
2450 meters i n an a r e a o f s t e e p , e x t r e m e l y rugged t e r r a i n . A c c e s s t o 
the more remote n o r t h e r n p o r t i o n of t h e c l a i m group i s by h e l i c o p t e r 
from Pemberton, 30 k i l o m e t e r s s o u t h w e s t of t h e p r o p e r t y . The e a s t e r n 
p o r t i o n o f the c l a i m group i s c r o s s e d by a B.C. Hydro a c c e s s r o a d w i t h I 
an e x t r e m e l y rough 4x4 r o a d e x t e n d i n g up M c G i l l i v r a y C r e e k t o 
M c G i l l i v r a y f o r k s near the c e n t e r o f the c l a i m b l o c k . These two r o a d s 
p r o v i d e a c c e s s t o a b o u t 60% o f t h i s c l a i m b l o c k b u t a r e o f l i m i t e d use 
because of v e r y s t e e p t e r r a i n w i t h r o a d s c o n f i n e d t o v a l l e y b o t t o m s . 

The T r u c k / P a y m a s t e r P r o j e c t i s l o c a t e d 5 k i l o m e t e r s s o u t h e a s t 
of B r a l o r n e and the B u t t e X - C a l P r o j e c t i s l o c a t e d 12 k i l o m e t e r s 
s o u t h e a s t o f B r a l o r n e ( P l a t e 2 ) . B o t h o f t h e s e p r o p e r t i e s a r e s o u t h 
of C a d w a l l a d e r Creek a t e l e v a t i o n s r a n g i n g from 1200 t o 2300 m e t e r s i n 
an a r e a of e x t r e m e l y s t e e p , p r e c i p i t o u s t e r r a i n . A c c e s s t o t h e s e two 
c l a i m b l o c k s i s by h e l i c o p t e r f r o m Pemberton 45 k i l o m e t e r s t o the 
s o u t h , or f r o m L i l l o o e t 56 k i l o m e t e r s t o t h e e a s t . A t p r e s e n t , a 
rough r o a d e x t e n d s a l o n g t h e n o r t h s i d e o f C a d w a l l a d e r Creek o n l y t o 
the e a s t e r n edge o f t h e B u t t e - X - C a l c l a i m . A b r i d g e a c r o s s 
C a d w a l l a d e r C r e e k i s r e q u i r e d t o a c c e s s the l o w e r a r e a s o f t h i s c l a i m . 
The B r a l o r n e s k i h i l l r o a d ends 0.5 k i l o m e t e r n o r t h o f t h e T r u c k 
c l a i m , p r o v i d i n g a c c e s s t o p a r t s o f t h i s c l a i m . A l t h o u g h v e r y c l o s e 
to the c l a i m s , b o t h o f t h e s e r o a d s a r e o f l i m i t e d use u n l e s s e x t e n d e d 
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t o a h i g h e r e l e v a t i o n t o p r o v i d e e a s i e r a c c e s s t o c e n t r a l and h i g h e r 
s e c t i o n s of the c l a i m b l o c k s . 

A l l t h r e e p r o p e r t i e s have an e x c e l l e n t l o c a t i o n w i t h r e g a r d s t o 
i n f r a s t r u c t u r e . A B.C. Hydro h i g h v o l t a g e t r a n s m i s s i o n l i n e and B.C. 
R a i l m a i n l i n e b o t h c r o s s the e a s t e r n p o r t i o n o f the A n d e r s o n Lake 
c l a i m b l o c k p r o v i d i n g r e a d i l y a v a i l a b l e power and r a i l t r a n s p o r t a t i o n . 
The v i l l a g e of D'Arcy, 3 k i l o m e t e r s s o u t h e a s t o f the A n d e r s o n Lake 
c l a i m b l o c k and the town o f Pemberton 30 k i l o m e t e r s d i s t a n c e on an a l l 
weather highway b o t h p r o v i d e e x c e l l e n t t o w n s i t e f a c i l i t i e s . 
T r u c k / P a y m a s t e r and B u t t e - X - C a l c l a i m s a r e w i t h i n 5 and 12 k i l o m e t e r s 
r e s p e c t i v e l y of a v a i l a b l e power a t B r a l o r n e . The v i l l a g e o f 
G o l d b r i d g e , 8 k i l o m e t e r s n o r t h o f B r a l o r n e , c o u l d p r o v i d e a t o w n s i t e 
i f the need a r i s e s . 
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CLIMATE 

These t h r e e p r o p e r t i e s s h a r e e s s e n t i a l l y t he same c l i m a t i c 
c o n d i t i o n s . W i n t e r s a r e m o d e r a t e l y c o l d w i t h snow a c c u m u l a t i o n 
d e p e n d i n g on e l e v a t i o n . M o u n t a i n tops a v e r a g e 3-5 m e t e r s o f snow 
l a s t i n g u n t i l l a t e June w h i l e v a l l e y bottoms and t h e a r e a a l o n g 
Anderson Lake a v e r a g e 1-2 meters o f snow l a s t i n g u n t i l mid t o l a t e 
May. Summers a r e h o t and d r y near A n d e r s o n Lake and n o r m a l l y 
m o d e r a t e l y h o t w i t h some p r e c i p i t a t i o n a l o n g r i d g e s . Summer 1985 was 
an e x c e p t i o n w i t h e s s e n t i a l l y no r a i n f o r 3 months. 
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CLAIMS 

Hudson Bay E x p l o r a t i o n and Development Company L i m i t e d o p t i o n e d 
a l l c l a i m s f r o m X - C a l R e s o u r c e s L i m i t e d , 503-470 G r a n v i l l e S t r e e t , 
V ancouver, B.C., V6C 1V5 ( P l a t e 3 ) . X - C a l has a c q u i r e d by s t a k i n g a l l 
c l a i m s e x c e p t Mac 1 and Mac 2. B o t h o f t h e s e c l a i m s a r e o p t i o n e d by 
X - C a l from Mr. B i l l McConechy, Computer Worker, Box 2803, H i n t o n 
A l b e r t a . 

T h i s l a r g e number of c l a i m s i s s p l i t i n t o t h r e e s e p a r a t e o p t i o n 
agreements between Hudson Bay and X - C a l . 

1. A n d e r s o n Lake O p t i o n : T h i s agreement i n c l u d e s a l l 
27 X - C a l c l a i m s and t h e two Mac c l a i m s f o r a t o t a l 
o f 494 u n i t s . The n e x t o p t i o n payment o f $25,000 i s 
due on 24 A p r i l 1986. 

2. T r u c k and Paymaster O p t i o n : T h i s agreement i n c l u d e s 
t h e T r u c k and Paymaster c l a i m s f o r a t o t a l o f 40 
u n i t s . The n e x t o p t i o n payment o f $10,000 i n due on 
24 A p r i l 1986. 

3. B u t t e - X - C a l O p t i o n : T h i s agreement i n c l u d e s the 
B u t t e - X - C a l c l a i m t o t a l l i n g 20 u n i t s . The n e x t 
o p t i o n payment of $10,000 i s due on 24 A p r i l 1986. 
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T A B L E 1 

CLAIM DATA 

NUMBER OF DATE EXPIRY DATE 
CLAIM NAME RECORD NO. UNITS RECORDED (as of Nov * ( 

X-Cal 1 2 3 2 9 2 0 2 8 Mar 8 3 28 Mar 8 7 
X-Cal 2 2 3 3 0 2 0 2 8 Mar 8 3 28 Mar 8 7 
X-Cal 3B 2 3 3 1 20 2 8 Mar 8 3 2 8 Mar 8 7 
X - C a l 4 2 3 3 2 10 28 Mar 8 3 2 8 Mar 8 8 
X - C a l 5 2 3 3 3 20 28 Mar 8 3 2 8 Mar 8 7 
X-Cal 6 2 3 3 4 20 28 Mar 8 3 2 8 Mar 8 7 
X - C a l 7 2 3 3 5 20 2 8 Mar 8 3 2 8 Mar 8 7 
X-Cal 8 2 3 3 6 20 2 8 Mar 8 3 2 8 Mar 8 7 
X - C a l 9 2 3 3 7 20 2 8 Mar 8 3 2 8 Mar 8 7 
X-Cal 1 0 2 3 3 8 12 2 8 Mar 8 3 28 Mar 8 7 
X-Cal 11 2 3 3 9 20 2 8 Mar 8 3 2 8 Mar 8 8 
X-Cal 12 2 3 4 0 2 0 2 8 Mar 8 3 2 8 Mar 8 7 
X-Cal 13 2 3 4 1 20 0 5 Apr 8 3 0 5 Apr 8 7 
X - C a l 14 2 3 4 2 20 28 Mar 8 3 28 Mar 8 7 
X - C a l 15 2 3 4 3 20 28 Mar 8 3 2 8 Mar 8 7 
X - C a l 16 2 3 4 4 2 0 0 5 Apr 8 3 0 5 Apr 8 7 
X - C a l 17 2 3 4 5 20 0 5 Apr 8 3 0 5 Apr 8 7 
X-Cal 18 2 3 4 6 2 0 0 5 Apr 83 0 5 Apr 8 7 
X-Cal 1 9 2 3 4 7 20 0 5 Apr 8 3 0 5 Apr 8 7 
X - C a l 20 2 6 6 6 12 0 2 Dec 8 3 0 2 Dec 8 6 
X-Cal 21 2 6 6 1 20 0 2 Dec 8 3 0 2 Dec 8 6 
X - C a l 22 2 6 6 5 18 0 2 Dec 8 3 0 2 Dec 8 6 
X - C a l 23 2 6 6 7 9 0 2 Dec 83 0 2 Dec 8 6 
X - C a l 24 2 6 6 4 9 0 2 Dec 8 3 0 2 Dec 8 6 
X - C a l 25 2 7 1 7 20 1 4 Feb 8 4 14 Feb 8 7 
X - C a l 26 2 7 1 8 16 14 Feb 8 4 14 Feb 8 7 
X - C a l 27 2 7 1 9 8 14 Feb 8 4 1 4 Feb 8 8 
B u t t e --X-Cal 2 3 0 1 20 14 Feb 8 3 14 Feb 8 6 
Truck 2 3 0 4 20 14 Feb 8 3 14 Feb 8 7 
Paymaster 2 3 0 5 20 14 Feb 8 3 14 Feb 8 7 
Mac 1 1 8 2 7 10 13 Aug 81 13 Aug 8 6 
Mac 2 * 1 8 2 8 10 13 Aug 81 13 Aug 8 6 

^Hudson Bay d r o p p e d the o p t i o n on t h e s e c l a i m s 2 5 J u l y , 1 9 8 5 . 



REGIONAL GEOLOGY 

The B r i d g e R i v e r g o l d camp i s w i t h i n the Pemberton map s h e e t 
92J by R o d d i c k and H u t c h i s o n (1973) and Woodsworth ( 1 9 7 7 ) . The 
g e o l o g y and m i n e r a l d e p o s i t d e s c r i p t i o n s o f the B r i d g e R i v e r a r e a a r e 
r e p o r t e d by McCann ( 1 9 2 2 ) . C a i r n e s (1937, 1943), J o u b i n ( 1 9 4 8 ) , and 
have been summarized by P e a r s o n (1975) and Woodsworth e t a l ( 1 9 7 7 ) . 

R e g i o n a l l y , the a r e a o f i n t e r e s t l i e s a t the b o r d e r between the 
w e s t e r n C o a s t Range P l u t o n i c Complex and the e a s t e r n I n t e r m o n t a n e 
B e l t . L a t e C r e t a c e o u s t o E a r l y T e r t i a r y Bendor I n t r u s i v e s composed of 
g r a n o d i o r i t e and q u a r t z d i o r i t e have c u t T r i a s s i c and C r e t a c e o u s 
s t r a t a o f a l a r g e c o m p l e x , n o r t h w e s t p l u n g i n g a n t i f o r m . The T r i a s s i c -
J u r a s s i c B r i d g e R i v e r ( F e r g u s o n ) Group, an o c e a n i c a s semblage of 
a r g i l l i t e s , c h e r t s , b a s a l t s , p e l i t e s , and u l t r a m a f i c s f o r m t h e c o r e of 
t h i s a n t i f o r m . C o n f o r m a b l y o v e r l y i n g t h e s e r o c k s i s Upper T r i a s s i c 
C a d w a l l a d e r Group c o n s i s t i n g o f b a s a l N o e l F o r m a t i o n a r g i l l i t e s and 
t u f f s , m i d d l e P i o n e e r F o r m a t i o n c o n s i s t i n g o f v o l c a n i c s and i n t r u s i v e 
e q u i v a l e n t s and upper H u r l e y F o r m a t i o n c o n s i s t i n g o f s e d i m e n t s and 
v o l c a n i c s . 

As h o s t t o B r a l o r n e v e i n s , B r a l o r n e I n t r u s i v e s , p a r t o f the 
P i o n e e r F o r m a t i o n , a r e o f p a r t i c u l a r i n t e r e s t . These i n t r u s i v e s o c c u r 
a l o n g a b e l t o f e x t r e m e l y complex f o l d e d and f a u l t e d B r i d g e R i v e r 
Group, C a d w a l l a d e r Group and u l t r a m a f i c r o c k s . B r a l o r n e I n t r u s i v e s 
a r e e x t r a o r d i n a r i l y complex and v a r i a b l e i n c o m p o s i t i o n , r a n g i n g t h r u 
a u g i t e d i o r i t e , g a b b r o , a m p h i b o l i t e and g r e e n s t o n e . Of p a r t i c u l a r 
i m p o r t a n c e w i t h i n B r a l o r n e I n t r u s i v e s a r e soda g r a n i t e s and a l b i t i t e 
d ykes, b o t h o f w h i c h have a c l o s e a s s o c i a t i o n w i t h g o l d b e a r i n g q u a r t z 
v e i n s . 
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EXPLORATION HISTORY 

B r a l o r n e A r e a 

G o l d was d i s c o v e r e d i n the B r i d g e R i v e r , C a d w a l l a d e r Creek a r e a 
i n 1896. T h i s d i s t r i c t s u b s e q u e n t l y became th e most p r o d u c t i v e i n 
W e s t e r n Canada. I n c l u d i n g b o t h B r a l o r n e and P i o n e e r M i n e s , t h i s camp 
pr o d u c e d a p p r o x i m a t e l y 7.95 m i l l i o n t o n s a v e r a g i n g 0.522 o z / t o n g o l d 
and 0.12 o z / t o n s i l v e r f o r an Au/Ag r a t i o o f 4:1. Ore b o d i e s 
c o n s i s t i n g o f r i b b o n e d q u a r t z v e i n s were mined f r o m s u r f a c e t o a d e p t h 
o f 1875 m e t e r s w i t h no o b s e r v a b l e change i n m i n e r a l o g y o r g o l d v a l u e s . 
V e i n s a v e r a g e d one meter i n w i d t h w i t h most o r e s h o o t s under 250 
m e t e r s i n l e n g t h . S u l p h i d e c o n t e n t w i t h i n o r e s h o o t s ranged from 1 t o 
3 p e r c e n t by volume. 

Anderson Lake P r o j e c t A r e a 

I n c l u d e d w i t h i n t h i s 494 u n i t p r o j e c t a r e a a r e two o l d g o l d 
p r o s p e c t s , G o l d H i l l and D i o r i t e . B o t h o f t h e s e p r o s p e c t s were 
e x p l o r e d by hand p i t t i n g and l i m i t e d u n d e r g r o u n d w o r k i n g s i n 1932-33. 
R e s u l t s o f Hudson Bay's s a m p l i n g o f t h e s e p r o s p e c t s a r e d i s c u s s e d 
under the s e c t i o n e n t i t l e d P r o p e r t y G e o l o g y . 

Surrounded by, b u t n o t i n c l u d e d i n , Hudson Bay's c l a i m group i s 
t h e A n d e r s o n Lake Mine w h i c h was d i s c o v e r e d i n 1878. Between 1900¬
1904, 674 oz o f g o l d were r e c o v e r e d f r o m 8,890 tons o f q u a r t z (0.07 
o z / t o n ) and i n 1910, 300 t o n s were m i l l e d y i e l d i n g 7 oz g o l d (0.02 
o z / t o n ) . D u r i n g 1929 and 1932-34, work c o n t i n u e d on 3 l e v e l s b u t no 
p r o d u c t i o n was r e c o r d e d . From 1947 t h r u 1953, 3 a d d i t i o n a l l e v e l s 
were e x p l o r e d and diamond d r i l l i n g was c a r r i e d o u t . From 1960 t o 1962 
a 100 t o n / d a y c o n c e n t r a t o r was b u i l t and a b o u t 927 t o n s were r e p o r t e d 
t o have been p r o c e s s e d y i e l d i n g 7 oz o f g o l d (0.007 o z / t o n ) . T h i s 
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p r o p e r t y has been i d l e e v e r s i n c e . 

The v e i n s t r i k e s n o r t h and d i p s 6 5 - 7 0 ° w e s t e r l y . I t i s 
c o n f o r m a b l e w i t h e n c l o s i n g b l a c k s l a t e s and v a r i e s g r e a t l y i n w i d t h , 
r a n g i n g from 0 . 3 - 4 . 8 m e t e r s . T h i s v e i n i s m i n e r a l i z e d w i t h p y r i t e , 
c o n t a i n s v i s i b l e g o l d and i s r i b b o n e d . E a r l y r e c o r d e d r e c o v e r i e s o f 
0 . 0 7 o z / t o n may be low as t h e stamp m i l l i s r e p o r t e d t o have o n l y 
r e c o v e r e d 507c of t h e g o l d . R e p o r t e d l y some v e r y h i g h a s s a y s have been 
o b t a i n e d from t h e s e v e i n s , however, w i t h c o a r s e v i s i b l e g o l d , v e r y 
e r r a t i c r e s u l t s s h o u l d be e x p e c t e d . 

Recent a c t i v i t y on t h e A n d e r s o n Lake c l a i m b l o c k has been 
c o n f i n e d t o s i l t and heavy m i n e r a l s a m p l i n g by X - C a l R e s o u r c e s , 
P l a c e r , Noranda and S i l v e r S t a n d a r d M i n e s . D u r i n g 1 9 7 9 a p r o s p e c t o r 
funded by S i l v e r S t a n d a r d Mines worked a l o n g D'Arcy Creek and t h e 
South F o r k of M c G i l l i v r a y C r e e k . Panned c o n c e n t r a t e s and s i l t 
s a m p l i n g produced a n o m a l i e s i n b o t h c r e e k s , however, no b e d r o c k s o u r c e 
f o r t h i s g o l d was e v e r f o u n d . G o l d v a l u e s r a n g e from 5 - 2 9 0 0 ppb i n 
h e a v i e s and 5 - 2 9 0 ppb i n s i l t s on t h e South F o r k o f M c G i l l i v r a y 
Creek ( P l a t e 4 ) . D'Arcy Creek g o l d v a l u e s a r e i n the 5 - 725 range 
f o r h e a v i e s and 5 - 7 5 ppb f o r s i l t s ( P l a t e 5 ) . 

X - C a l R e s o u r c e s c o l l e c t e d 5 8 heavy m i n e r a l samples i n l a t e 1 9 8 3 

c o v e r i n g a l l main d r a i n a g e s i n t h e A n d e r s o n Lake c l a i m b l o c k . These 
samples were a n a l y z e d f o r Au, Ag, As, Sb, W and Zn. Samples were 
o b t a i n e d by p a n n i n g s t r e a m g r a v e l s down t o a p p r o x i m a t e l y 8 ounces and 
th e n c o m b i n i n g t h e s e panned c o n c e n t r a t e s t o form a s i n g l e 5 t o 7 pound 
sample. G r a v e l f o r p a n n i n g was o b t a i n e d f r o m s e v e r a l s i t e s w i t h i n a 
s h o r t l e n g t h o f s t r e a m bed. E s s e n t i a l l y , samples s e n t t o the l a b were 
e n t i r e l y a panned c o n c e n t r a t e r e p r e s e n t i n g a v e r y l a r g e i n i t i a l 
s ample. I n t h i s w r i t e r s o p i n i o n , t h i s method o f s a m p l i n g c o u l d 
p r o d u c e v a l u e s much h i g h e r t h a n n o r m a l l y e x p e c t e d i n heavy m i n e r a l 
s a m p l i n g . X - C a l heavy m i n e r a l v a l u e s c a n n o t be compared w i t h Hudson 
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Bay v a l u e s as the i n i t i a l sample s i z e s a r e t o t a l l y d i f f e r e n t . 

As a r e s u l t o f X - C a l s a m p l i n g , Noranda and P l a c e r b o t h examined 
t h i s ground, f o c u s i n g on a r e a s i n w h i c h X - C a l had the b e s t r e s u l t s . 

Noranda c o n c l u d e d t h a t two a r e a s d e s e r v e d f u r t h e r e x p l o r a t i o n . 
The f i r s t a r e a c o v e r s t h e f l a n k s o f S t a r Mtn. where r i b b o n c h e r t i s 
found i n t a l u s . Hudson Bay l o c a t e d and sampled t h i s m a t e r i a l w i t h 
n e g a t i v e r e s u l t s . The second a r e a recommended f o r f o l l o w up was a l o n g 
t h e South Fork o f M c G i l l i v r a y Creek where g o l d v a l u e s a r e now t h o u g h t 
t o be r e l a t e d t o q u a r t z v e i n i n g . V a l u e s i n heavy m i n e r a l samples 
r a n g e d from 20 - 1400 ppb S o i l s and r o c k samples c o n t a i n e d o n l y v e r y 
s c a t t e r e d g o l d v a l u e s i n e x c e s s o f 100 ppb. T h i s a r e a was e x t e n s i v e l y 
sampled and p r o s p e c t e d by Hudson Bay and i s f u r t h e r d i s c u s s e d under 
G e o c h e m i c a l R e s u l t s . 

P l a c e r a l s o examined S t a r Mtn. and South F o r k a r e a s c o n c l u d i n g 
t h a t more d e t a i l e d work would be r e q u i r e d a l o n g the South F o r k where 
anomolous heavy m i n e r a l samples were o b t a i n e d . G o l d v a l u e s f r o m 
P l a c e r ' s s a m p l i n g r a n g e d from 400 - 2700 ppb. 

T r u c k / P a y m a s t e r P r o j e c t A r e a 

W i t h i n Hudson Bay's T r u c k and Paymaster c l a i m s , no o l d w o r k i n g s 
o f any s i g n i f i c a n c e a r e known. O n l y one v e r y o l d 1 meter s q u a r e p i t 
on a q u a r t z s t r i n g e r was l o c a t e d on t h e T r u c k c l a i m . 

The Paymaster o c c u r r e n c e i s on two crown g r a n t e d c l a i m s 
s u r r o u n d e d by Hudson Bay's Paymaster c l a i m . T h i s showing i s exposed 
by o l d p i t s and c u t s made i n 1930-1932. R e p o r t e d l y , t h i s showing 
c o n s i s t s o f an a l b i t i t e dyke c u t t i n g , B r a l o r n e I n t r u s i v e , P i o n e e r 
v o l c a n i c s and s e r p e n t i t e . R e p o r t e d l y p y r r h o t i t e i s d i s s e m i n a t e d 
t h r o u g h o u t the dyke, w h i c h a l s o i n c l u d e s i r r e g u l a r l y d i s t r i b u t e d 
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q u a r t z s t r i n g e r s w i t h a s s o c i a t e d p y r i t e . No v a l u e s were r e p o r t e d . 

B u t t e - X - C a l P r o j e c t A r e a 

W i t h i n t h i s c l a i m group B u t t e IXL w o r k i n g s c o n s i s t e d o f an a d i t 
and s h a f t , b o t h o f w h i c h a r e now i n a c c e s s i b l e . These w o r k i n g s were 
made i n 1933, the l a s t time any amount o f a c t i v i t y took p l a c e . 
R e p o r t e d l y , two q u a r t z v e i n s , one i n s e d i m e n t s and one i n v o l c a n i c s 
were exposed i n t h e s e w o r k i n g s . P y r r h o t i t e , c h a l c o p y r i t e , s p h a l e r i t e 
and minor p y r i t e , g a l e n a and a r s e n o p y r i t e were found w i t h i n t he v e i n s . 
S e l e c t g r a b samples o f dump v e i n m a t e r i a l c o n t a i n e d 65 ppb Au (Hudson 
Bay) and 120 ppb g o l d ( X - C a l ) . 

N o r t h o f A g g i e Creek, 3 o l d a d i t s were l o c a t e d between 5200¬
6100 f e e t e l e v a t i o n . These w o r k i n g s were a l l d r i v e n on a p l i t e dykes 
w i t h minor a s s o c i a t e d q u a r t z v e i n i n g by Red Hawk G o l d Mines around 
1933. Hudson Bay s a m p l i n g of dump m a t e r i a l f a i l e d t o r e v e a l any 
anomolous v a l u e s . 
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PROPERTY GEOLOGY 

Rock D e s c r i p t i o n s 

In g e n e r a l , g e o l o g i c d e s c r i p t i o n s o f r o c k u n i t s a r e the same 
f o r a l l t h r e e a r e a s . T h i s w r i t e r f o l l o w e d G.S.C. mapping as c l o s e l y 
as p o s s i b l e i n d e s i g n a t i n g r o c k u n i t s . I n many a r e a s , s e p a r a t i n g 
H u r l e y and N o e l r o c k s i s d i f f i c u l t t o i m p o s s i b l e and i n many p l a c e s , 
B r i d g e R i v e r Group c a n a l s o be c o n f u s e d w i t h H u r l e y and N o e l . T h i s 
w r i t e r has f o r the most p a r t a c c e p t e d t h a t G.S.C. mapping i s c o r r e c t 
as t o w h i c h group o r f o r m a t i o n i s p r e s e n t w i t h i n a g i v e n a r e a . One 
e x c e p t i o n i s G.S.C. U n i t 15a, Eocene d a c i t i c v o l c a n i c s and p o r p h y r i e s 
w h i c h have been i n c l u d e d w i t h T r i a s s i c B r i d g e R i v e r Group f o r t h i s 
r e p o r t . 

T r i a s s i c and J u r a s s i c B r i d g e R i v e r ( F e r g u s o n ) Group 

These a r e the o l d e s t s t r a t i f i e d r o c k s i n t h i s r e g i o n and a r e 
exposed a l o n g a wi d e a x i a l zone o f a b r o a d , complex a n t i f o r m a l 
s t r u e t u r e . 

T h i s group c o n s i s t s m a i n l y o f a t h i c k sequence o f t h i n bedded 
a r g i l l i t e , c h e r t y a r g i l l i t e and p h y l l i t e i n t e r c a l a t e d w i t h a l t e r e d 
b a s a l t i c f l o w s and v e r y minor l i m e s t o n e . The t h i c k n e s s o f t h i s 
a s semblege i s n o t known because o f complex f o l d i n g and f a u l t i n g and 
l a c k o f marker h o r i z o n s . 

On Hudson Bay c l a i m g r o u p s , d a r k a r g i l l i t e i s dominant. These 
a r g i l l a c e o u s s e d i m e n t s as a g e n e r a l r u l e a r e n o t l i m y . Some 
i n d i v i d u a l a r e a s a r e c a l c a r e o u s b u t t h e s e a r e w i d e l y spaced and o f 
l i m i t e d e x t e n t . C h e r t y a r g i l l i t e i s p r e s e n t b u t n o t n e a r l y as common 
as a r g i l l i t e . C h e r t commonly forms l e n s o i d and n o d u l a r l a y e r s up t o 
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8 cm i n t h i c k n e s s s e p a r a t e d by a r g i l l a c e o u s m a t e r i a l . L a r g e s e c t i o n s 
of r i b b o n c h e r t n o r m a l l y common i n B r i d g e R i v e r Group a r e n o t found 
on Hudson Bay g r o u n d . A r e a s of c h e r t a r e den o t e d w i t h an "S" on 
accompanying g e o l o g i c a l maps ( P l a t e s 6-10). Three r e l a t i v e l y l a r g e 
p l u s 10 meter t h i c k c h e r t h o r i z o n s a r e mapped on the A n d e r s o n Lake 
c l a i m b l o c k . One o f t h e s e i s west o f A n d e r s o n Lake, one i s e a s t o f 
the South F o r k o f M c G i l l i v r a y Creek and one i s n o r t h w e s t o f S t a r Mtn. 
i n the extreme n o r t h w e s t c o r n e r o f t h i s c l a i m b l o c k . A l l t h e s e a r e a s 
c o n t a i n a m a s s i v e , g r e y t o g r e y i s h w h i t e , v e i n e d , and f i n e l y 
b r e c c i a t e d c h e r t . T h i s m i n u t e v e i n i n g i s p r o b a b l y due t o f r a c t u r i n g 
subsequent t o c o n s o l i d a t i o n w i t h f r a c t u r e s b e i n g h e a l e d w i t h 
r e c r y s t a l 1 i z e d q u a r t z o b t a i n e d f r o m t h e c h e r t s t h e m s e l v e s . Much 
s m a l l e r 1 meter w i d e s i l i c e o u s s h e a r zones a r e mapped on t h e f l a n k s o f 
S t a r Mtn. These zones appear t o be s i m i l a r t o l a r g e r c h e r t h o r i z o n s 
i n the same a r e a . A c c o r d i n g t o the G.S.C, t h i s c h e r t i s a c h e m i c a l 
p r e c i p i t a t e f r o m s o l u t i o n s t h a t emanate i n p a r t f r o m a s s o c i a t e d 
v o l c a n i c r o c k s and i n p a r t f r o m submarine s i l i c e o u s s p r i n g s . 

G r e y - g r e e n t o c h o c o l a t e - b r o w n w e a t h e r i n g m a s s i v e g r e e n s t o n e i s 
r e s i s t a n t t o w e a t h e r i n g , t h e r e b y f o r m i n g more e x t e n s i v e o u t c r o p s t h a n 
the r e c e s s i v e w e a t h e r i n g s e d i m e n t s . T h i s g r e e n s t o n e i s a n d e s i t i c t o 
b a s a l t i c i n c o m p o s i t i o n and ap p e a r s t o have been f l o w s o r b r e c c i a s . 
L o c a l l y , t h i s r o c k i s a m y g d a l o i d a l and i n a few p l a c e s e x h i b i t s p i l l o w 
s t r u c t u r e . O f t e n , t h e s e r o c k s c o n t a i n b l e b s and w h i s p s o f medium 
g r a i n e d w h i t e c a l c i t e . 

B r i d g e R i v e r Group i n c l u d e s a v e r y minor amount o f i n t e r b e d d e d 
grey t o w h i t e , medium g r a i n e d , c r y s t a l l i n e l i m e s t o n e o c c u r i n g i n l e n s 
l i k e masses. T h i s l i m e s t o n e i s o f n e g l i g i b l e volume compared t o t h e 
B r i d g e R i v e r Group on a w h o l e . (See a p p e n d i x B f o r a l i s t i n g o f 
geo c h e m i c a l s i g n a t u r e s f o r v a r i o u s r o c k t y p e s ) 
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T r i a s s i c and J u r a s s i c U l t r a m a f i c Rocks 

Red-brown t o o r a n g e w e a t h e r i n g h a r z b u r g i t e and t a n w e a t h e r i n g 
d u n i t e f o r m l a r g e u l t r a m a f i c masses a l o n g C a d w a l l a d e r Creek. These 
r o c k s a r e s t e a t i z e d i n p a r t . S e r p e n t i n i z a t i o n o f t h e s e l a r g e masses 
i s moderate to s t r o n g t h r o u g h o u t the r o c k as a w h ole and i s i n t e n s e 
towards c o n t a c t s w i t h s u r r o u n d i n g c o u n t r y r o c k . A l l u l t r a m a f i c 
c o n t a c t s a r e m o d e r a t e l y t o i n t e n s e l y s h e a r e d , o f t e n f o r m i n g " f i s h -
s c a l e " s e r p e n t i n e . In t h i s w r i t e r s o p i n i o n , numerous s m a l l dyke l i k e 
b o d i e s o f s t r o n g l y s h e a r e d , 1007o s e r p e n t i n e a r e i n d i c a t i v e o f l a r g e 
s c a l e f a u l t i n g and a r e the b a s i s f o r many o f t h e f a u l t s shown on 
g e o l o g y maps. S i m i l a r i l y , t h e l a r g e u l t r a m a f i c b o d i e s have been 
emplaced by f a u l t i n g i n t h i s w r i t e r s o p i n i o n . 

Of p a r t i c u l a r i n t e r e s t a r e l i s t w a n i t e s o c c u r i n g w i t h i n s h e a r e d 
c o n t a c t zones of u l t r a m a f i c b o d i e s . These zones a r e composed o f 
q u a r t z , c a r b o n a t e , and t a l c a l t e r e d u l t r a m a f i c r o c k . They a r e 
c o n s p i c u o u s because o f t h e i r l i g h t c o l o r on w e a t h e r e d s u r f a c e s and 
t h e i r p a l e w h i t i s h - c r e a m c o l o r on f r e s h s u r f a c e s . On accompanying 
g e o l o g i c maps, t h i s r o c k i s d i s t i n g u i s h e d by a c r o s s - h a t c h p a t t e r n . 
These r o c k s a r e an i m p o r t a n t h o s t t o g o l d m i n e r a l i z a t i o n i n many p a r t s 
of the w o r l d . On Hudson Bay c l a i m s , l i s t w a n i t e i s p r e s e n t b u t i s t o o 
r e s t r i c t e d i n volume t o be o f economic i n t e r e s t . V a l u e s o f 28 ppb Au 
and 1.2 ppm Ag a r e low b u t s t i l l i n d i c a t i v e t h a t i n g e n e r a l , t h e s e 
r o c k s have e l e v a t e d Au-Ag v a l u e s as compared t o r e g u l a r b a c k g r o u n d 
l e v e l s f o r o t h e r r o c k t y p e s . 

Upper T r i a s s i c N o e l F o r m a t i o n 

N o e l F o r m a t i o n i s the b a s a l member o f the C a d w a l l a d e r Group. 
On Hudson Bay c l a i m s , N o e l r o c k s c r o p o u t s o u t h o f C a d w a l l a d e r Creek 
m a i n l y on B u t t e - X - C a l and Paymaster c l a i m s ( P l a t e 2 & 10) as t h i n 
banded a r g i l l a c e o u s - t u f f a c e o u s r o c k s . Dark g r e y t o b l a c k a r g i l l i t e 
forms t h i n wavy l a y e r s s e p a r a t e d by l i g h t e r g r e y s l i g h t l y c o a r s e r 
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g r a i n e d beds. These c o a r s e g r a i n e d beds a r e t u f f s a c c o r d i n g t o the 
G.S.C. T h i s w r i t e r s u g g e s t s t h e p o s s i b i l i t y t h a t t h e s e r o c k s a r e 
greywackes r a t h e r t h a n t u f f s . 

Upper T r i a s s i c P i o n e e r F o r m a t i o n 

T h i s F o r m a t i o n , t h e m i d d l e member o f the C a d w a l l a d e r Group i s 
e s s e n t i a l l y composed o f a n d e s i t i c t o b a s a l t i c v o l c a n i c s and 
p y r o c l a s t i c s b u t a l s o i n c l u d e s i n t r u s i v e p h a s e s , namely B r a l o r n e 
I n t r u s i v e s . These r o c k s a r e r e s i s t a n t t o w e a t h e r i n g and form some o f 
the most p r e c i p i t o u s a r e a s i n t h i s e n t i r e r e g i o n . V o l c a n i c s a r e 
t y p i c a l l y l i g h t t o d a r k g r e e n i n c o l o r , m a s s i v e and f i n e g r a i n e d . 
However, t e x t u r a l g r a d a t i o n s t o m a s s i v e , f i n e l y c r y s t a l l i n e , 
g r e e n s t o n e s a r e common and i n many p l a c e s much d i f f i c u l t y i s 
e x p e r i e n c e d i n s e p a r a t i n g s u c h r o c k s from l a t e r f i n e g r a i n e d d i o r i t i c 
i n t r u s i v e s . E l l i p s o i d a l s t r u c t u r e s a r e r a r e . P y r o c l a s t i c s a r e 
i n t i m a t e l y a s s o c i a t e d w i t h v o l c a n i c f l o w s . C o m p o s i t i o n , t e x t u r e and 
s t r u c t u r e o f P i o n e e r g r e e n s t o n e v a r i e s g r e a t l y f r o m p l a c e t o p l a c e . 
P i o n e e r v o l c a n i c s t e n d t o c o n t a i n m i n o r p y r i t e and/or p y r r h o t i t e as 
v e r y f i n e g r a i n e d , d i s s e m i n a t e d s p e c s and c r y s t a l s . 

B r a l o r n e I n t r u s i v e s h o s t B r a l o r n e - P i o n e e r Mines q u a r t z v e i n s 
and a r e t h e r e f o r e t h e most i m p o r t a n t r o c k t y p e i n t h i s camp. B r a l o r n e 
I n t r u s i v e s i n c l u d e , soda g r a n i t e , g a b b r o , p y r o x e n i t e , a u g i t e d i o r i t e , 
h o r n b l e n d e d i o r i t e , g r e e n s t o n e d i o r i t e , q u a r t z d i o r i t e , a p l i t e and 
a m p h i b o l i t e . D i o r i t i c r o c k s a r e most common and a r e d a r k g r e e n i s h i n 
c o l o r w i t h an i r r e g u l a r t e x t u r e , c h a r a c t e r i s t i c a l l y c o n v e r t e d t o an 
a n g u l a r a g m a t i t e by a n e t w o r k o f l i g h t c o l o r e d v e i n s and v e i n l e t s . 
These v a r y f r o m a p l i t e t o m i x t u r e s o f e p i d o t e , z o i s i t e , c a r b o n a t e and 
q u a r t z . D i o r i t e w i t h i n a s m a l l o u t c r o p r a n g e s from v e r y f i n e g r a i n e d 
where i t i s i n d i s t i n g u i s h a b l e f r o m P i o n e e r g r e e n s t o n e t o c o a r s e 
g r a i n e d . G a b b r o i c a r e a s o f B r a l o r n e I n t r u s i v e a r e c o n s p i c u o u s b e c a u s e 
of s u r f i c i a l i r o n s t a i n f r o m w e a t h e r i n g m a g n e t i t e and p y r i t e . 
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R e l a t i o n s h i p s between P i o n e e r g r e e n s t o n e and B r a l o r n e 
I n t r u s i v e s a r e c o n t r o v e r s i a l . B o t h o f t h e s e r o c k s grade i n t o one ^ 
an o t h e r and s e p a r a t i o n i n the f i e l d c an be most d i f f i c u l t . A c c o r d i n g 
to the G.S.C. ( C a i r n e s ) , two d i o r i t e s a r e p r e s e n t , one formed e i t h e r 
from the g r e e n s t o n e o r as a more s l o w l y c o o l e d phase o f i t and a l a t e r 
i n t r u s i v e d i o r i t e . Soda g r a n i t e a s s o c i a t e d w i t h g o l d b e a r i n g q u a r t z 
v e i n s i s r e l a t e d t o the l a t e r i n t r u s i v e d i o r i t e . I n t h i s w r i t e r s 
o p i n i o n , most o f the d i o r i t e on Hudson Bay c l a i m s i s the e a r l i e r 
g r e e n s t o n e d i o r i t e . 

W h i l e B r a l o r n e I n t r u s i v e and P i o n e e r g r e e n s t o n e can have 
g r a d a t i o n a l c o n t a c t s , e l s e w h e r e c o n t a c t s between t h e s e r o c k s and 
e n c l o s i n g s e d i m e n t s a r e u s u a l l y a f a u l t zone. 

Upper T r i a s s i c H u r l e y F o r m a t i o n 
i 

H u r l e y F o r m a t i o n i s the upper member o f the C a d w a l l a d e r Group 
and i n most p l a c e s i s i n d i s t i n g u i s h a b l e f r o m N o e l r o c k s . T h i s 
f o r m a t i o n i s m a i n l y composed o f t h i n banded a r g i l l a c e o u s and 
t u f f a c e o u s r o c k s . T h i s w r i t e r s u g g e s t s t h a t some o f t h e s e t u f f a c e o u s 
r o c k s a r e a c t u a l l y g r e y w a c k e s . Green a n d e s i t i c f l o w s c o m p r i s e p a r t o f 
t h i s f o r m a t i o n . H u r l e y s e d i m e n t s a r e s u p p o s e d l y d i s t i n c t l y l i m y , b u t 
t h i s i s n ot f o u n d t o be the c a s e as o n l y one s e c t i o n n o r t h o f S c u t t 
Creek ( P l a t e 7) i s found t o be c a l c a r e o u s . Here, i n t e r b e d d e d t u f f and 
l i m y a r g i l l i t e w i t h c h e r t n o d u l e s and g r e y w h i s p s o f c a l c i t e c r o p o u t 
f o r 100 m e t e r s a l o n g t h e r i d g e . 

T e r t i a r y and Upper C r e t a c e o u s I n t r u s i v e s 

F o r m i n g p a r t o f the C o a s t Range P l u t o n i c Complex, t h e s e 
i n t r u s i v e s a r e composed o f g r a n o d i o r i t e and q u a r t z d i o r i t e . These a r e 
m a s s i v e , f r e s h a p p e a r i n g , c l i f f f o r m i n g r o c k s w i t h a w i d e l y spaced 
j o i n t p a t t e r n . A zone o f h o r n f e l s up t o 100 m e t e r s i n w i d t h s u r r o u n d s 
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the p l u t o n s . T h i s i s shown on P l a t e s 6 6c 7 by d i a g o n a l l i n e s . These 
p l u t o n s a r e the s o u r c e o f many dykes f o u n d w i t h i n t h e c l a i m s . 

Eocene G r a n i t e 

The o n l y o c c u r r e n c e o f t h i s g r a n i t e i s a s m a l l p l u g exposed on 
the s h o r e o f A n d e r s o n Lake ( P l a t e 7 ) . T h i s r o c k i s f i n e g r a i n e d , 
salmon p i n k i n c o l o r , u n a l t e r e d , vuggy, and weak t o m o d e r a t e l y 
j o i n t e d . G r a n i t e forms v e r y s t e e p , p r e c i p i t o u s c l i f f s a l o n g t he l a k e 
s h o r e . S e v e r a l g r a n i t e dykes r e l a t e d t o t h i s p l u g a r e fo u n d i n the 
s u r r o u n d i n g B r i d g e R i v e r Group. 

A n d e r s o n Lake P r o j e c t A r e a ( P l a t e s 6 6c 7) 

T h i s summers mapping has c o n f i r m e d t he e x i s t e n c e o f the 
C a d w a l l a d e r F a u l t S t r u c t u r e a l o n g t h e e a s t s i d e o f the N o r t h F o r k o f 
M c G i l l i v a r y Creek, a l o n g t he r i d g e e a s t o f the South F o r k o f 
M c G i l l v a r y Creek and i n t o D'Arcy Creek a t t h e s o u t h end o f Anderson 
Lake. The v e r y complex, f a u l t e d g e o l o g i c p i c t u r e p r e s e n t e d by the 
G.S.C. around t h e B r a l o r n e d e p o s i t c o n t i n u e s s o u t h a l o n g t h e 
C a d w a l l a d e r S t r u c t u r e . I f t h e G.S.C. had t h e same degree o f d e t a i l e d 
mapping a v a i l a b l e s o u t h o f B r a l o r n e as i t does i n the v i c i n i t y o f 
B r a l o r n e , t h i s w r i t e r i s o f t h e o p i n i o n t h e same degree o f c o m p l e x i t y 
o f g e o l o g y would be shown t o e x t e n d f r o m B r a l o r n e t o A n d e r s o n Lake. 
T h i s major f a u l t zone i s an i d e a l a r e a t o p r o s p e c t f o r q u a r t z v e i n s 
s i m i l a r t o tho s e a t B r a l o r n e as t h e g e o l o g i c s e t t i n g i s v e r y s i m i l a r 
t o t h a t a t the B r a l o r n e mine. M i n o r q u a r t z f l o a t f ound i n many o f the 
s m a l l streams i s e v i d e n c e t h a t q u a r t z v e i n i n g does e x i s t a l o n g t h i s 
s t r u e t u r e . 

Underground w o r k i n g s on t h e D i o r i t e showing ( P l a t e 31) c o n f i r m 
t h e e x i s t e n c e o f q u a r t z v e i n i n g a l o n g t h e C a d w a l l a d e r S t r u c t u r e . A 
120 meter a d i t e xposes a f a u l t e d , w h i t e , r i b b o n e d , q u a r t z v e i n 
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c o n t a i n e d w i t h i n B r a l o r n e I n t r u s i v e . D e t a i l e d r o c k s a mpling o f v e i n 

and w a l l r o c k f a i l e d to produce anomalous r e s u l t s w i t h g o l d v a l u e s a l l 

1 or 2 ppb. 

The Gold H i l l showing a l s o c o n f i r m s the p r e s e n c e o f q u a r t z 

v e i n i n g . A l a r g e q u a r t z v e i n c r o p s out on the e a s t e r l y r i d g e above 

M c G i l l i v a r y Creek f o r k s . Here the v e i n i s r e p o r t e d to have been 

t r a c e d f o r 150 meters i n 1932. T h i s v e i n o c c u p i e s a shear i n a grey, 

s i l i c e o u s , a r g i l l i t e . V e i n w i d t h i s between 6-8 meters w i t h one a s s a y 

of 0.12 o z / t o n Au r e p o r t e d i n 1932. Hudson Bay sampling had a r e s u l t 

of 1 ppb Au i n t h i s v e i n and 110 ppb Au i n the s i l i c e o u s w a l l r o c k . 

R e p o r t e d l y , an a d i t 33 meters i n l e n g t h w i t h 2 c r o s s c u t s of 6 and 36 

meters i n l e n g t h was d r i v e n on the v e i n w i t h o n l y the l o n g e r c r o s s c u t 

e x p o s i n g v e i n m a t e r i a l . A lower l e v e l and some p i t t i n g i s a l s o 

r e p o r t e d , however, no f i r m e v i d e n c e f o r any of t h i s work has been 

found i n 1985. Ground s l u i c i n g i s s t i l l i n e v i d e n c e w i t h a l a r g e 

t r e n c h used f o r t h i s p u r p o s e i n d i c a t e d on P l a t e 25. 

A second group o f Gold H i l l w o r k i n g s on the r i d g e west o f 

M c G i l l i v r a y f o r k s has been l o c a t e d and sampled. S e v e r a l p i t s and a 

s h o r t 22.7 meter a d i t expose narrow stockwork type q u a r t z v e i n i n g i n a 

l i g h t g r e y , f i n e g r a i n e d , a p l i t i c i n t r u s i v e . A l l samples o f q u a r t z 

and w a l l r o c k c o n t a i n n e g l i g i b l e g o l d . One sample o f s e l e c t e d v e i n 

m a t e r i a l c o n t a i n 10.2 ppm Ag and 275 ppm Pb. T h i s showing i s both too 

s m a l l and too low grade to be of i n t e r e s t . 

B r a l o r n e I n t r u s i v e , h o s t t o g o l d v e i n s a t B r a l o r n e i s much more 

e x t e n s i v e on the Anderson Lake c l a i m b l o c k than o r i g i n a l l y thought 

based on G.S.C. mapping. These r o c k s c o n t a i n many q u a r t z v e i n s , pods, 

and s t r i n g e r s , a l l of which when sampled have n e g a t i v e r e s u l t s . 

C a l c a r e o u s and s i l i c e o u s r o c k s w i t h i n s e d i m e n t a r y and v o l c a n i c 

r o c k packages a re s p e c i f i c t a r g e t s f o r e v a l u a t i o n . While a few s m a l l 
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zones of l i m y r o c k s a r e e n c o u n t e r e d , t he v a s t m a j o r i t y o f t h i s c l a i m 
b l o c k does n o t c o n t a i n c a l c a r e o u s r o c k . S i l i c e o u s zones w i t h i n 
v o l c a n i c s and s e d i m e n t s a r e even l e s s common. Three a r e a s o f c h e r t , 
one i n t h e n o r t h w e s t c o r n e r o f the c l a i m b l o c k , one a l o n g t h e e a s t 
s i d e of t h e S o u t h F o r k o f M c G i l l i v r a y Creek and one a t t h e Ponderosa 
r o a d t u r n o f f have been mapped and sampled w i t h n e g a t i v e r e s u l t s . 

C a l c a r e o u s and s i l i c e o u s r o c k s w i t h i n s e d i m e n t a r y and v o l c a n i c 
r o c k packages a r e s p e c i f i c t a r g e t s f o r e v a l u a t i o n . W h i l e a few s m a l l 
zones of l i m y r o c k s a r e e n c o u n t e r e d , t he v a s t m a j o r i t y o f t h i s c l a i m 
b l o c k does n o t c o n t a i n c a l c a r e o u s r o c k . S i l i c e o u s zones w i t h i n 
v o l c a n i c s and s e d i m e n t s a r e even l e s s common. Three a r e a s o f c h e r t , 
one i n t h e n o r t h w e s t c o r n e r o f the c l a i m b l o c k , one a l o n g t he e a s t 
s i d e o f t h e South F o r k of M c G i l l i v r a y Creek and one a t t h e Ponder o s a 
r o a d t u r n o f f have been mapped and sampled w i t h n e g a t i v e r e s u l t s . 

A b r i e f e x a m i n a t i o n o f Levon ground n o r t h e a s t o f B r a l o r n e was 
made i n e a r l y September. S u r f a c e i n d i c a t i o n s o f m i n e r a l i z a t i o n 
c o n s i s t o f c o n s p i c u o u s , r u s t y , i r o n s t a i n e d s h e a r s w i t h h y d r o t h e r m a l 
b l e a c h i n g o f h a n g i n g w a l l r o c k s and minor q u a r t z v e i n i n g . These 
s h e a r s a r e b e s t e x p r e s s e d i n r o a d c u t s as the r e c e s s i v e n a t u r e o f the 
e n c l o s i n g v o l c a n i c / s e d i m e n t a r y package l e a d s t o o v e r b u r d e n m a s k i n g the 
s h e a r s . On the A n d e r s o n Lake b l o c k , one such s h e a r was n o t e d i n a 
r a i l r o a d c u t a l o n g A n d e r s o n Lake, however, t h i s s h e a r i s o n l y 1 - 2 cm 
i n w i d t h . T h i s s h e a r has v a l u e s o f 3 ppm Ag, 282 ppm As, 14 ppm Sb, 
30 ppb Au and 340 ppb Hg, i n d i c a t i v e o f weak h y d r o t h e r m a l a c t i v i t y 
such as f o u n d on L e v o n 1 s ground. T h i s i s the o n l y s h e a r o f t h i s t y p e 
found on t h e A n d e r s o n Lake c l a i m b l o c k . 

S e v e r a l zones o f l i s t w a n i t e have been mapped a l o n g f a u l t s on 
t h i s c l a i m b l o c k . These a r e a s a r e a l l too r e s t r i c t e d i n e x t e n t t o be 
o f economic i n t e r e s t . These l i s t w a n i t e s c o n t a i n some anomolous As and 
Hg v a l u e s , however, p r e c i o u s m e t a l v a l u e s a r e a l l a t ba c k g r o u n d 
1 e v e l s . 
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Truck/Paymaster P r o j e c t Areas ( P l a t e s 8 & 9) 

A p p r o x i m a t e l y one t h i r d of t h i s p r o j e c t a r e a i s u n d e r l a i n by 

mode r a t e l y s e r p e n t i n i z e d u l t r a m a f i c r o c k s . These r o c k s have been 

emplaced by l a r g e s c a l e f a u l t i n g as e v i d e n c e d by the i n t e n s e l y s h e a r e d 

and s e r p e n t i n i z e d c o n t a c t zones. Much o f the rema i n d e r o f the 

Paymaster c l a i m i s u n d e r l a i n by P i o n e e r g r e e n s t o n e and B r a l o r n e 

I n t r u s i v e . A l l o f t h e s e r o c k s a r e r e s i s t a n t to w e a t h e r i n g , t h e r e f o r e 

these a r e a s c o n t a i n c o n s i d e r a b l e o u t c r o p t h a t has been i n t e n s e l y 

p r o s p e c t e d i n the p a s t w i t h n e g a t i v e r e s u l t s . A s m a l l package o f 

r e c e s s i v e w e a t h e r i n g Noel sediments form a wedge between the 

u l t r a m a f i c s and P i o n e e r r o c k s . 

The r e m a i n d e r o f the T r u c k c l a i m i s u n d e r l a i n by B r i d g e R i v e r 

Group. These r o c k s form e x t r e m e l y s t e e p , p r e c i p i t o u s c l i f f s a l o n g 

Noel Creek. S i l i c a forms a much g r e a t e r p o r t i o n o f the 

s e d i m e n t a r y / v o l c a n i c package h e r e as compared to s i m i l a r r o c k s on the 

Anderson Lake c l a i m b l o c k . 

B u t t e - X - C a l P r o j e c t A r e a ( P l a t e 10) 

T h i s c l a i m c o n t a i n s two f a u l t bounded u l t r a m a f i c b o d i e s . The 

southwestern body has more l i s t w a n i t e a l o n g i t s c o n t a c t s than the 

n o r t h e a s t e r n u l t r a m a f i c . V a l u e s o f 28 ppb Au and 1.6 ppm Ag a l t h o u g h 

s l i g h t l y anomalous, a r e o f n e g l i g i b l e i n t e r e s t because o f a r e s t r i c t e d 

s i z e p o t e n t i a l . 

T h i s c l a i m c o n t a i n s v e r y e x t e n s i v e o u t c r o p i n a r e g i o n 

u n d e r l a i n by u l t r a m a f i c and P i o n e e r F o r m a t i o n r o c k s . E x t r e m e l y 

i n t e n s e p r o s p e c t i n g i n the p a s t has r e s u l t e d i n t e s t p i t s or 

underground w o r k i n g s b e i n g found on a l l v i s i b l e q u a r t z v e i n i n g . Most 

v e i n i n g i s a s s o c i a t e d w i t h a p l i t e dykes w i t h r e s u l t s o f Hudson Bay 

sampling o f both q u a r t z v e i n s and s u r r o u n d i n g w a l l r o c k b e i n g n e g a t i v e . 

Noel sediments where p r e s e n t on the c l a i m group a r e b a r r e n o f any 

m i n e r a l i z a t i o n . 
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GEOCHEMICAL SURVEY RESULTS 

Sample C o l l e c t i o n P r o c e d u r e s 

The e v a l u a t i o n o f A n d e r s o n L a k e , T r u c k / P a y m a s t e r and B u t t e - X -
C a l P r o j e c t a r e a s was e s s e n t i a l l y c o n d u c t e d by a g e o c h e m i c a l s a m p l i n g 
program. Between 2 May - 28 J u l y , 11 Aug - 14 Sept and 8 Oct - 9 Oct 
1985, a 2-4 man crew c o l l e c t e d 4038 s a m p l e s . These i n c l u d e d 284 s i l t 
s amples, 190 heavy m i n e r a l s a m p l e s , 637 r o c k samples and 2927 s o i l 
s amples. A l l samples were a n a l y z e d by Acme A n a l y t i c a l L a b o r a t o r i e s 
L t d , 852 E. H a s t i n g s S t r e e t , V a n c o u v e r , B.C., V6A 1R6. A l l sample 
r e s u l t s a r e l i s t e d i n A p p e n d i x A. 

Sample c o l l e c t i o n and l a b o r a t o r y p r o c e d u r e s r e m a i n e d r e l a t i v e l y 
c o n s t a n t t h r o u g h o u t t h e e n t i r e program. A l l sample s i t e s a r e 
i d e n t i f i e d i n the f i e l d w i t h f l u o r e s c e n t orange o r p i n k f l a g g i n g . 
S i l t samples composed o f s i l t and u n s o r t e d g r a v e l were c o l l e c t e d by 
hand from a c t i v e s e c t i o n s o f s t r e a m bed. A s t a n d a r d 4" x 7" wet 
s t r e n g t h w a t e r p r o o f k r a f t sample bag was f i l l e d w i t h m a t e r i a l , a i r 
d r i e d and s h i p p e d t o t h e l a b . 

S o i l s were c o l l e c t e d on a 50-100 meter s p a c i n g f o r 
r e c o n n a i s s a n c e s a m p l i n g and on f l a g g e d g r i d l i n e s f o r d e t a i l e d work. 
On the B u t t e - X - C a l and T r u c k / P a y m a s t e r programs, s o i l l i n e s were r u n 
as f l a g g e d c o n t o u r l i n e s by a l t i m e t e r w i t h samples 50 meters a p a r t on 
l i n e s 400 f e e t a p a r t . On t h e A n d e r s o n p r o j e c t , g r i d s were e s t a b l i s h e d 
i n b o t h D'Arcy Creek and i n t h e South F o r k o f M c G i l l i v r a y C r e e k . 
Samples were c o l l e c t e d a t a 25 meter s p a c i n g a l o n g l i n e s 200 m e t e r s 
a p a r t . L i n e s were r u n by compass and h i p c h a i n w i t h o u t s l o p e 
c o r r e c t i o n s . Samples were c o l l e c t e d w i t h grub-hoes and c o n s i s t m a i n l y 
o f grey-brown r e s i d u a l s o i l t a k e n a t 5-35 cm d e p t h . I f p o s s i b l e , 
samples were o b t a i n e d i n t h e B h o r i x o n j u s t below t he A h o r i z o n . 
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Because o f s t e e p s l o p e s , many samples had t o be o b t a i n e d f r o m the 
C h o r i z o n as B h o r i z o n s o i l had n o t d e v e l o p e d . T a l u s s l o p e s p r e s e n t e d 
a problem, h e r e samples c o n s i s t o f s m a l l r o c k c h i p s i f the t a l u s i s 
c o a r s e or r o c k f l o u r i f the t a l u s i s f i n e . S o i l samples were p l a c e d 
i n s i m i l a r k r a f t e n v e l o p e s as s i l t s , a i r d r i e d and s h i p p e d t o t h e l a b . 

B r i d g e R i v e r a s h , a w h i t e pumice w i t h an age o f 2,440+140 y e a r s 
c o v e r s p a r t o f t h e p r o j e c t a r e a . T h i s a s h t e n d s t o be l e s s e x t e n s i v e 
on s t e e p s l o p e s as compared t o t h e base o f s l o p e s o r r e l a t i v e l y f l a t 
ground. When as h was e n c o u n t e r e d , s o i l samples were t a k e n f r o m 
beneath t h i s a s h l a y e r . 

Heavy m i n e r a l samples were c o l l e c t e d f r o m a c t i v e s t r e a m 
c h a n n e l s u t i l i z i n g a D h a n d l e s h o v e l . Samples were o b t a i n e d f r o m one 
spot i n the s t r e a m bed w i t h a h o l e b e i n g dug t o a t l e a s t 35 cm i n 
dep t h . A 5-17 kg sample was s c r e e n e d t o o b t a i n a minimum o f 1 kg o f 
-20 mesh m a t e r i a l w i t h o v e r s i z e m a t e r i a l d i s c a r d e d . Hudson Bay had a 
se t o f s c r e e n s p r e p a r e d u s i n g o r d i n a r y g o l d pans. The bot t o m 2 cm o f 
a pan was removed and a 20 mesh s c r e e n b o l t e d i n p l a c e . When i n u s e , 
two pans were h e l d t i g h t l y t o g e t h e r and w a t e r was t h e n p a s s e d t h r o u g h 
the m a t e r i a l on t h e s c r e e n . Care was t a k e n t o e n s u r e t h a t a l l -20 
mesh m a t e r i a l i n t h e sample was c o l l e c t e d . A g a i n , when t r a n s f e r r i n g 
samples from pans t o p l a s t i c bags f o r w e i g h i n g o r s h i p p i n g , g r e a t c a r e 
was t a k e n t o e n s u r e a l l t he sample was s a v e d . S m a l l h a n d f u l s o f w a t e r 
were g e n t l y s p l a s h e d i n t o the g o l d pan t o remove t h e l a s t t r a c e s o f 
heavy m i n e r a l s a d h e r i n g t o the bot t o m o f t h e pan. Samples were 
weighed i n p l a s t i c bags u s i n g p o r t a b l e hand h e l d f i s h s c a l e s . A f t e r 
s c r e e n i n g , -20 mesh m a t e r i a l , was panned t o a 500 gm sample and t h e n 
s h i p p e d to Acme f o r f u r t h e r p r o c e s s i n g . 

A second panned sample was c o l l e c t e d a t each heavy m i n e r a l s i t e 
t h i s p a s t summer. T h i s sample i s wet panned t o a heavy m i n e r a l 
c o n c e n t r a t e i n t h e f i e l d and v e r y c a r e f u l l y t r a n s f e r r e d t o a p l a s t i c 
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s a n d w i c h bag. L a t e r , a t camp, . t h i s sample i s examined m i c r o s c o p i c a l l y 
f o r the p r e s e n c e o f g o l d , s u l p h i d e s , and q u a r t z . So f a r , t h r e e 
samples w i t h v i s i b l e g o l d a r e i d e n t i f i e d on t h e Anderson Lake c l a i m 
b l o c k . These samples ( J 118H, J207H, and L256H) each c o n t a i n one t i n y 
nugget of n a t i v e g o l d a p p r o x i m a t e l y t h e s i z e o f a m a g n e t i t e c r y s t a l 
(0.25mm). These samples a r e a l l on s m a l l c r e e k s o r t r i b u t a r i e s 
d r a i n i n g a 4 km s e c t i o n o f C a d w a l l a d e r F a u l t S t r u c t u r e on b o t h s i d e s 
o f M c G i l l i v r a y f o r k s . Two o f t h e s e samples i n d i c a t e a g o l d s o u r c e 
a l o n g the South F o r k of M c G i l l i v r a y C r e e k . T h i s w r i t e r i s o f t h e 
o p i n i o n t h a t a l t h o u g h t i m e c o n s u m i n g , m i c r o s c o p i c e x a m i n a t i o n o f heavy 
m i n e r a l c o n c e n t r a t e i s a b e n e f i c i a l e x e r c i s e . To d a t e , r e s u l t s o f 
t h i s summers work r e i n f o r c e t h e C a d w a l l a d e r S t r u c t u r e as t h e p r i m e 
g o l d t a r g e t on Hudson Bay g r o u n d . 

Rock samples were c o l l e c t e d and p l a c e d i n s t a n d a r d 7" x 13" 
p l a s t i c bags. Rock c h i p s were u s u a l l y s m a l l e r t h a n 5 cm and were 
c o l l e c t e d o v e r s e v e r a l s q u a r e m e t e r s o f o u t c r o p t o get a more 
r e p r e s e n t a t i v e g e o c h e m i c a l s i g n a t u r e f o r the o u t c r o p as a w h o l e . 

L a b o r a t o r y P r o c e d u r e 

L a b o r a t o r y a n a l y t i c a l p r o c e d u r e s a r e i d e n t i c a l f o r v a r i o u s 
t y p e s of samples once a sample has been p r e p a r e d f o r a n a l y s i s . 
P r e p a r a t i o n o f s i l t and s o i l samples i n c l u d e s d r y i n g a t 60°C and 
s c r e e n i n g t o -80 mesh. Rock samples a r e p u l v e r i z e d t o -100 mesh. 
Heavy m i n e r a l samples a r e s i e v e d t o -20 mesh and wet panned t o 
a p p r o x i m a t e l y 300 grams. The sample i s t h e n d r i e d and s e p a r a t e d u s i n g 
t e t r a b r o m e o t h a n e h a v i n g a d e n s i t y o f 2.96. The sample i s a g a i n d r i e d , 
m a g n e t i c f r a c t i o n removed, hand p u l v a r i z e d and w e i g h e d . 

For ICP and AA s i l v e r a n a l y s i s , a 0.5 gram sample i s d i g e s t e d 
w i t h 3 ml 3-1-2 HCl-HN0 3-H 20 a t 95°C f o r 1 hour and t h e n d i l u t e d t o 10 
ml w i t h w a t e r . For Hg a n a l y s i s , a 0.5 gm sample i s d i g e s t e d w i t h aqua 
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r e g i a and d i l u t e d w i t h 207c H C l . Hg i n s o l u t i o n i s d e t e r m i n e d by c o l d 
vapour AA u s i n g a F6*J s c i e n t i f i c Hg a s s e m b l y . An a l i q u o t o f e x t r a c t 4 

i s added to a s t a n n o u s c h l o r i t e / h y d r o c h l o r i c a c i d s o l u t i o n . The 
reduced Hg i s swept o u t o f s o l u t i o n and p a s s e d i n t o a Hg c e l l where i t 
i s measured by AA. F o r Au a n a l y s i s , a 1 0 - 3 0 gm sample i s s u b j e c t e d t o 
f i r e a s s a y p r e c o n c e n t r a t i o n t e c h n i q u e s t o p roduce s i l v e r b eads. These 
s i l v e r beads a r e d i s s o l v e d and Au i s d e t e r m i n e d i n s o l u t i o n by 
g r a p h i t e f u r n a c e AA. F o r heavy m i n e r a l s a m p l e s , the e n t i r e heavy 
m i n e r a l c o n c e n t r a t e was a n a l y z e d whenever p o s s i b l e . T a b l e 3 

i d e n t i f i e s samples on w h i c h g o l d d e t e r m i n a t i o n s were c a r r i e d o u t on 
o n l y p a r t o f the heavy m i n e r a l c o n c e n t r a t e . 

S t a t i s t i c a l P r o c e d u r e s 

A l l g e o c h e m i c a l d a t a has been p a r t i t i o n e d f r o m c u m u l a t i v e 
f r e q u e n c y c u r v e s on p r o b a b i l i t y paper w i t h A p p e n d i x C c o n t a i n i n g the 
p l o t s and T a b l e 2 s u m m a r i z i n g r e s u l t s . Data i s p a r t i t i o n e d u s i n g 
S i n c l a i r ' s method w i t h r e s u l t i n g p o p u l a t i o n s m a t h e m a t i c a l l y r e c o m b i n e d 
as a check on p a r t i t i o n i n g a c c u r a c y . T h i s r e c o m b i n e d c u r v e must p l o t 
w i t h i n the 957o c o n f i d e n c e l e v e l u s i n g L e p e l t i e r ' s nomogram b e f o r e 
b e i n g a c c e p t a b l e . A l l s i l t , s o i l and heavy m i n e r a l anomalous v a l u e s 
a r e d e r i v e d f r o m d a t a s e t s w i t h two p o p u l a t i o n s , a s m a l l e r anomalous 
p o p u l a t i o n and a l a r g e r b a ckground p o p u l a t i o n . B a c k g r o u n d , t h r e s h o l d , 
2nd o r d e r and 1 s t o r d e r anomalous v a l u e s a r e d e t e r m i n e d u s i n g 2h°L (957o 

c o n f i d e n c e l e v e l ) and 17> p o s i t i o n s on the p a r t i t i o n e d p o p u l a t i o n 
( A p p e n d i x C ) . N o r m a l l y , b ackground v a l u e s c o m p r i s e 97.57<,-1007o o f the 
background p o p u l a t i o n . I n c a s e s w i t h b a d l y o v e r l a p p i n g , p o p u l a t i o n s , 
2nd o r d e r anomalous v a l u e s may i n c l u d e the upper 2^7o o f the b a c k g r o u n d 
p o p u l a t i o n . T h i s o c c u r s f o r Ba, As and Au heavy m i n e r a l v a l u e s , Ag 
and Ba s i l t v a l u e s and A n d e r s o n Lake Au s o i l v a l u e s . 

S i l t , s o i l and heavy m i n e r a l samples a r e coded based on v a l u e s 
i n t a b l e 2 as t o b a c k g r o u n d , t h r e s h o l d , 2nd o r d e r and 1 s t o r d e r 
a n o m a l i e s on P l a t e s 2 1 - 3 0 . Rock samples a r e s o r t e d as t o r o c k t y p e i n 
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T A B L E 2 

GEOCHEMICAL RESULTS 

SILTS 

Back­ 2nd Order 1 s t O rder Mean 
ground 7.* T h r e s h o l d 7c* Anomaly 7c* Anomaly 7c* + 2 SD 

Au ppb 0 - 12 92 13 - 16 1.8 17 - 22 0.2 > 22 6 36 
Hg ppb 0 - 114 96 115 - 125 0.5 126 - 215 1.9 > 2 1 5 1.6 148 
Pb ppm 0 - 9 70 10 6 11 - 17 20.6 > 17 3.4 16 
Ag ppm 0 - 0.4 92 0.5 3.5 0.6 2.3 >0.6 2.2 0.5 
As ppm 0 - 285 98. 7 286 - 290 0.1 291 - 410 0.2 > 4 1 0 1 195 
Sb ppm 0 - 6 99 7 - 8 0.4 9 0.1 > 9 0.5 4 
B i ppm 0 - 3 90 4 5 5 2 ^ 5 3 4 
Ba ppm 0 - 105 70 106 - 145 12 146 - 172 8 >172 10 207 

HEAVY MINERALS 

Au ppb 0 - 129 85. 5 130 - 219 3.3 220 - 420 2.5 > 420 8.7 1480 
Hg ppb 0 - 960 92 961 - 1120 0.8 1121 - 1280 0.7 > 1280 6.5 U 3 6 
Pb ppm 0 - 6 96 7 0.5 8 - 18 1.5 > 18 2 150 
Ag ppm 0 - 1.2 94. 5 1.3 - 1.7 1.8 1.8 - 1.9 0.2 > 1.9 3.5 1.8 
As ppm 0 - 61 63 62 - 107 12 108 - 140 7 > 140 18 235 
Sb ppm 0 - 3 93. 5 4 1.5 5 1 > 5 4 5 
B i ppm 0 - 6 92. 5 7 0.5 8 1 > 8 6 29 
Ba ppm 0 - 67 84 68 - 84 4 85 - 105 7 > 105 5 108 

SOILS 

Anderson Lake 

Au ppb 0 - 13 90. 8 14 - 25 4.2 26 - 41 2 * 41 3 46 
Ag ppn 0 - 0.7 98 0.8 - 0.9 1.0 1.0 0.4 > 1.0 0.6 0.6 

Truck/Paymas t e r 

Au ppb 0 - 10 93. 5 11 0 12 - 14 1.7 > 14 4.8 46 
Ag ppm 0 - 0.4 98 0.5 0.8 0.6 0.4 > 0.6 0.8 0.4 

B u t t e - X - C a l 

Au ppb 0 - 26 95. 5 27 - 40 1.7 41 - 44 0.3 2* 44 2.5 59 
Ag ppm 0 - 0.5 97. 8 0.6 0.8 0.7 - 0.8 0.7 ^ 0.8 0.7 0.5 

* 7o of t o t a l p o p u l a t i o n 



appendix B. Rock g e o c h e m i c a l v a l u e s on P l a t e s 21-30 a r e coded o n l y 
f o r Au and Ag based on t h e anomalous l e v e l s f o r t h e s e e l e m e n t s i n 
s o i l s f o r each p r o j e c t a r e a . Hg, As and Sb v a l u e s a r e n o t coded on 
the s e p l a t e s . 

Heavy m i n e r a l sample r e s u l t s a r e s u b j e c t e d t o a second method 
of e x a m i n a t i o n t o i d e n t i f y anomalous r e s u l t s . The g o l d c o n t e n t f o r 
each sample i s compared t o t h e w e i g h t o f heavy m i n e r a l c o n c e n t r a t e and 
a l s o t o the w e i g h t o f t h e o r i g i n a l 20 mesh sample ( T a b l e 3). These 
r e s u l t s a r e s o r t e d i n d e s c e n d i n g o r d e r i n T a b l e s 4 and 5. T a b l e 4 
l i s t s the r e l a t i o n s h i p between g o l d c o n t e n t and w e i g h t o f heavy 
m i n e r a l c o n c e n t r a t e w i t h samples e x c e e d i n g b a c k g r o u n d based on 
p r o b a b i l i t y p l o t s shown by an a s t e r i s k . I t s h o u l d be n o t e d t he 14.57o 
o f the heavy m i n e r a l g o l d p o p u l a t i o n exceeds b a c k g r o u n d b a s e d on 
p r o b a b i l i t y p l o t s . I n T a b l e 4, most o f the h i g h e r v a l u e d samples a r e 
a l r e a d y i d e n t i f i e d as anomalous based on p r o b a b i l i t y p l o t g o l d 
s t a t i s t i c s . Only a t t h r e s h o l d l e v e l s do the two methods d i f f e r w i t h 
a d d i t i o n a l samples b e i n g i d e n t i f i e d f o r c o n s i d e r a t i o n . 

T a b l e 5 l i s t s a r e l a t i o n s h i p between g o l d c o n t e n t and w e i g h t o f 
o r i g i n a l 20 mesh sample. I n t h i s c a s e , t h e r e i s a 1007o o v e r l a p o f 
anomalous samples based on t h e two methods. A l l samples e x c e e d i n g 
background l e v e l based on p r o b a b i l i t y p l o t d a t a a l s o c o n t a i n t h e 
h i g h e r ppb/gm v a l u e s , t h e r e f o r e no a d d i t i o n a l samples a r e i d e n t i f i e d 
f o r c o n s i d e r a t i o n . I n t h i s w r i t e r s o p i n i o n , p r o b a b i l i t y p l o t a n a l y s i s 
of d a t a has i d e n t i f i e d a l l v a l i d anomalous r e s u l t s f o r heavy m i n e r a l 
s a m p l i n g . 

B r a l o r n e A r e a 

Rock samples have been o b t a i n e d from u n d e r g r o u n d a t 
B r a l o r n e . These c h a r a c t e r samples a r e u s e f u l i n d e t e r m i n i n g a p r o f i l e 
o f g e o c h e m i c a l r e s p o n s e s f o r v a r i o u s r o c k t y p e s c l o s e t o t h e v e i n 
system. 
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T A B L E 3 

HEAVY MINERAL SAMPLE DATA 4 

Sample I n i t i a l 20 Mesh Heavy 
No Weight Weight M i n e r a l 

(kg) (kg) 

L 36H 9.0 1.5 1.39 
L 37H 7.5 0.5 2.44 
L 38H 8.25 1.5 2.13 
L 41H 7.5 2.25 1.70 
L 42H 8.0 1.75 4.85 
L 43H 9.0 1.5 2.03 
L 44H 7.25 2.5 1.28 
L 45H 6.0 1.0 2.05 
L 46H 9.5 1.5 0.75 
L 50H 9.5 1.75 2.20 
L 51H 8.0 2.5 1.56 
L 52H 10.0 1.5 3.02 
L 55H 7.0 1.0 2.46 
L 56H 8.0 1.5 2.41 
L 57H 1 11.5 2.5 0.60 
L 86H 7.5 1.25 1.55 
L 91H 8.5 1.5 2.22 
L 99H 15.5 1.0 2.00 
L105H 10.5 0.5 5.22 
L106H 9.25 1.2 2.98 
L107H 11.5 1.6 6.24 
L129H 16.5 1.0 12.40 
L136H 6.5 1.75 6.68 
L254H 10.5 0.8 0.95 
L256H 8.5 0.9 0.43 
L259H 12.0 1.2 0.09 
L263H 13.0 1.0 0.69 
L268H 9.0 1.1 0.71 
L273H 4.2 1.5 0.52 
L2 76H 12.0 1.5 1.14 
L279H 10.0 1.1 0.96 
L304H 15.0 1.2 1.28 
L305H 15.5 1.0 1.66 
L306H 4.0 1.5 1.50 
L307H 7.25 1.4 0.99 
L308H 7.0 1.5 2.52 

* 10 gm sample f o r Au 

G o l d / 
H.M. G o l d G o l d / 20 Mesh 

Weight V a l u e H.M. Weight Weight 
( gms) (ppb) (ppb/gm) (ppb/gm) 

19.01 3* 0.16 0.002 
11.73 6* 0.51 0.012 
22.98 4* 0.17 0.003 
17.55 460* 26.21 0.204 
63.99 2 1 * 0.33 0.012 
22.11 1* 0.04 0.001 
16.25 160* 9.85 0.064 
19.85 3* 0.15 0.003 
10.22 130 12.72 0.087 
25.98 7* 0.27 0.004 
18.55 7* 0.38 0.003 
28.95 3* 0.10 0.002 
28.98 1* 0.03 0.001 
29.15 5* 0.17 04003 
8.55 4 0.47 0.002 

18.90 3 0.16 0.002 
19.10 2 0.10 0.001 
17.60 3 0.17 0.003 
33.40 2 0.06 0.004 
36.10 1 0.03 0.001 
64.90 12 0.18 0.007 

129.00 10 0.08 0.01 
79.50 2 0.02 0.001 
8.80 4 0.45 0.005 
4.20 60 14.29 0.067 
1.20 1 0.83 0.001 
7.50 50 6.66 0.05 
9.60 40 4.17 0.036 
6.10 32 5.25 0.021 

12.80 42 3.28 0.028 
11.90 6 0.50 0.005 
16.80 2* 0.12 0.002 
19.50 4* 0.20 0.004 
16.90 2* 0.12 0.001 
10.10 2 0.20 0.001 
30.60 3* 0.10 0.002 



Sample I n i t i a l 20 Mesh Heavy 
No Weight Weight M i n e r a l 

Tk g ) (kg) 

L311H 2.5 1.0 1.49 
L312H 5.0 1.5 3.13 
L469H 8.5 1.0 
L470H 4.5 1.5 
L471H 4.0 1.25 
L472H 8.5 1.0 
L473H 8.0 1.0 
L474H 9.5 1.25 
L475H 8.75 0.9 
L476H 6.75 1.0 
L477H 5.75 1.0 
L4 78H 8.5 0.9 
L480H 11.5 1.1 
L496H 8.25 1.6 0.18 
L509H 11.25 1.2 0.72 
L511H 10.50 1.1 0.85 
L514H 7.50 1.2 1.21 
L516H 10.50 3.5 1.40 
L519H 5.5 1.75 0.68 
L529H 7.0 1.5 0.37 
L531H 7.5 1.1 0.15 
L567H 7.0 3.2 0.23 
L570H 10.25 1.6 0.92 
L573H 7.0 1.7 1.00 
L575H 9.25 3.0 1.27 
L577H 10.25 2.0 0.34 
L579H 6.5 2.0 0.41 

J 14H 8.0 0.7 7.12 
J 24H 8.75 0.5 2.87 
J 50H 8.75 1.0 0.02 
J 52H 10.0 0.75 1.19 
J 54H 7.75 0.75 0.44 
J 58H 9.0 0.5 2.53 
J 60H 10.0 1.0 5.10 
J 62H 10.0 1.5 6.33 
J 64H 9.0 1.25 7.91 
J 72H 9.0 1.5 9.08 
J 73H 2.0 0.6 0.02 
J 94H 8.5 0.6 11.74 
J 95H 7.5 4.82 
J 97H 7.0 1.5 3.46 
J100H 6.5 0.6 3.27 
J101H 7.25 1.5 2.66 
J105H 10.0 0.5 11.68 
J107H 8.5 1.2 9.78 

* 10 gm sample f o r Au 

- 2 -
4 

G o l d / 
H.M. G o l d G o l d / 20 Mesh 

Weight V a l u e H.M. Weight Weight 
( gms ) (ppb) (ppb/gm) (ppb/gm) 

16.60 1* 0.06 0.001 
34.20 1* 0.03 0.001 

99 0.099 
^ 29 0.019 

20 0.016 
^ 25 0.025 

30 0.03 
4860 3.88 
2 790 3.10 

45 0.045 
170 0.17 
250 0.28 
52 0.047 

1.60 27 16.87 0.017 
7.50 80 10.67 0.067 
9.30 1176 126.45 l . d 6 9 

13.60 6 0.44 0.005 
9.40 138 14.68 0.039 
6.90 115 16.67 0.066 
5.30 36 6.79 0.024 
1.70 27 15.88 0.024 
2.00 21 10.50 0.006 
8.60 8 0.93 0.005 
7.70 17143 2226.36 10.084 
8.10 6 0.74 0.002 
2.60 1 0.38 0.001 
3.00 13 4.34 0.006 

55.50 250 4.50 0.357 
20.40 10 0.49 0.02 
0.20 700 3500.0 0.700 
9.90 190 19.19 0.253 
3.60 3 0.83 0.004 

10.10 28 2.77 0.056 
54.10 6 0.11 0.006 
77.80 480 6.16 0.32 

102.00 520 5.10 0.416 
94.40 2 0.02 0.001 
0.15 1 6.67 0.002 

113.90 3 0.03 0.005 
44.80 1 0.02 
41.50 7 0.17 0.005 
35.00 390 11.14 0.65 
29.80 6 0.20 0.004 
84.10 5 0.06 0.01 

130.10 1 0.01 0.001 



- 3 -

Sample I n i t i a l 20 Mesh Heavy 
No Weight Weight M i n e r a l 

(kg) (kg) 

J108H 8.5 2.0 8.53 
J111H 9.0 1.0 0.55 
J112H 7.0 0.75 1.23 
J114H 4.75 1.5 3.76 
J115H 4.50 1.5 1.43 
J118H 10.75 1.4 4.27 
J119H 10.0 1.75 5.28 
J120H 3.0 1.8 0.96 
J126H 8.25 1.0 1.36 
J130H 8.25 1.0 2.77 
J148H 2.0 1.1 2.08 
J149H 2.0 1.1 0.65 
J151H 7.0 0.8 1.41 
J152H 13.0 0.5 0.30 
J155H 4.5 1.0 2.95 
J157H 7.75 1.0 1.27 
J158H 6.25 0.7 0.86 
J159H 5.25 1.0 0.60 
J162H 10.25 1.5 0.11 
J163H 4.25 0.9 0.52 
J165H 3.25 1.0 0.43 
J171H 5.75 1.4 2.44 
J172H 7.50 1.0 0.70 
J173H 4.75 1.0 0.61 
J174H 4.0 1.3 1.44 
J175H 4.75 1.0 0.15 
J176H 5.75 1.5 3.66 
J178H 10.5 0.7 0.52 
J181H 7.75 1.0 1.13 
J182H 7.75 1.0 0.57 
J183H 9.75 1.3 2.46 
J185H 6.0 0.5 3.01 
J189H 6.0 1.2 0.52 
J193H 7.25 0.6 0.69 
J194H 16.75 1.0 0.51 
J198H 5.75 1.0 0.34 
J207H 11.75 1.0 0.56 
J208H 9.75 0.8 1.38 
J210H 14.25 1.4 0.89 
J212H 10.75 1.1 1.74 
J524H 8.4 2.0 1.47 
J526H 5.0 1.5 1.44 
J529H 7.5 2.0 2.16 
J531H 6.0 1.5 3.47 
J533H 6.0 1.25 0.47 
J535H 6.0 1.0 1.25 

* 10 gm sample f o r Au 

G o l d / 
H.M. G o l d G o l d / 20 Mesh 

Weight V a l u e H.M. Weight Weight 
( gms) (ppb; (ppb/gm) (ppb/gm) 

89.60 2 0.02 0.001 
6.60 1 0.15 0.001 

11.30 1 0.09 0.001 
37.60 100 2.64 0.067 
14.90 5000 335.57 3.33 
39.30 25 0.64 0.018 
58.10 2400 41.31 1.37 
10.90 10 0.92 0.005 
13.70 110 8.03 0.110 
26.90 4 0.15 0.004 
27.90 1 0.04 0.001 
7.70 4 0.52 0.004 

13.20 1 0.07 0.001 
2.20 40 18.18 0.08 

35.20 1 0.03 0.001 
14.30 2739 191.54 2. 739 
7.30 4 0.55 0.006 
7.10 4 0.56 0.004 
1.40 440 314.28 0.293 
5.70 5 0.88 0.005 
4. 70 76 16.17 0.076 

25.40 13 0.51 0.009 
8.20 32 3.90 0.032 
7.50 10 1.33 0.010 

14.70 6 0.41 0.005 
1.80 60 33.33 0.06 

32.60 2 0.06 0.001 
4.50 20 4.44 0.028 

12.60 1 0.08 0.001 
6.70 6 0.89 0.006 

32.50 1 0.03 0.001 
17.20 1 0.06 0.002 
6.90 8 1.16 0.006 
5.40 16 2.96 0.027 
5.80 32 5.52 0.032 
4.20 60 14.28 0.060 
7.00 14 2.0 0.014 

13.20 31* 2.34 0.039 
10.60 6 0.57 0.004 
22.20 16* 0.72 0.014 
15.10 3 0.20 0.001 
11.40 8 0.70 0.005 
26.10 2 0.08 0.001 
40.60 15 0.37 0.01 
5.50 34043 6190.0 27.23 

11.90 5 0.42 0.005 



- 4 -

Sample I n i t i a l 20 Mesh Heavy H.M. 
No Weight Weight M i n e r a l % Weight 

(kg) (kg) ( gms) 

J537H 7.5 1.0 1.25 11.90 
J540H 6.0 1.1 1.81 20.10 
J1048H 5.0 0.59 6.10 
J1050H 6.5 0.18 2.10 

K483H 10.5 1.1 0.26 3.40 
K484H 15.0 1.4 0.13 1.30 
K643H 8.0 0.9 1.52 17.10 
K644H 8.0 1.1 7.98 93.40 

P459H 11.0 1.0 2.10 20.40 
P460H 8.5 0.9 0.29 3.20 
P6 77H 10.0 0.7 4.34 37.40 
P1181H 9.5 1.0 3.51 35.10 
P1183H 8.5 1.25 2.02 25.50 
P1189H 9.5 0.8 2.38 18.60 
P1193H * 1.3 1.84 23.80 
P1204H 9.0 0.9 1.56 13.30 
P1206H 8.5 1.2 .41 4.80 
P1209H 9.5 1.0 .97 9.30 
P1211H 7.5 1.0 .31 3.20 
P1213H 7.5 1.1 .65 7.00 
P1215H 8.0 0.8 .31 2.60 
P1217H 9.5 0.8 .32 2.40 

4 
G o l d / 

G o l d G o l d / 20 Mesh 
V a l u e H.M. Weight Weight 
(ppb) (ppb/gm) (ppb/gm) 

5 0.25 0.005 
17 0.85 0.015 
20 3.28 
1 0.48 

30 8.82 0.027 
8 6.15 0.006 

14 0.83 0.015 
6 0.06 0.005 

3* 0.15 0.003 
20 6.25 0.022 
8 0.21 0.011 
2 0.06 0.002 
5 0.20 0.004 

282 15.16 0.352 
3 0.13 0.002 
7 0.53 0.008 
1 0.21 0.001 
1 0.11 0.001 
1 0.31 0.001 
1 0.14 0.001 
1 0.38 0.001 
1 0.42 0.001 

* 10 gm sample f o r Au 



T A B L E 4  

HEAVY MINERAL SAMPLES  

SORT BASED ON GOLD (PPB)/HEAVY MINERAL CONCENTRATE (GM) 

PPB/GM SAMPLE NUMBER 

6190 J 533H* 
3500 J 50H* 
2226 L 573H* 
314 J 162H* 
191 J 157H* 
126 L 511H* 
41 J 119H* 
33 J 175H 
26 L 41H* 
19 J 52H* 
18 J 152H 
16 L 519H 
16 L 496H 
16 J 165H 
15 L 531H 
15 P1189H* 
14 L 516H* 
14 J 198H 
14 L 256H 
12 L 46H* 
11 J 100H* 
10 L 573H 
10 L 509H 
10 L 567H 
9 L 44H* 
8 J 126H 
6 J 73H 
6 J 62H 
6 L 263H 

Samples e x c e e d i n g b a c k g r o u n d based on p.p.b. 



T A B L E 5  

HEAVY MINERAL SAMPLES 

SORT BASED ON GOLD (PPB)/20 MESH (GM) 

PPB/GM SAMPLE NUMBER 

27 J 533H* 
12 L 425H* 
10 L 573H* 
3.8 L 474H* 
3.3 J 115H* 
3.1 L 475H* 
2. 7 J 15 7H* 
1.3 J 119H* 
1.1 L 511H* 
0.7 J 5 OH* 
0.65 J 100H* 
0.64 J 118H* 
0.41 J 64H* 
0.40 L 422H* 
0.35 P1189H* 
0.35 J 14H* 
0.35 L 390H* 
0.35 L 62H* 
0.29 J 162H* 
0.25 J 52H* 
0.20 L 41H* 
0.110 J 126H 
0.107 L 427H 
0.099 L 469H 



Mo Cu Pb Zn Ag As Th Sb B i Ba W Au(ppb) Hg(ppb) 
4 

S e r p e n t i n e 5 28 2 44 . 1 16 1 2 2 21 1 9 40 
B r a l o r n e I n t r u s i v e 2 30 4 24 . 1 27 1 2 2 10 1 5 200 
A l b i t e dyke 1 9 8 47 .2 2 1 2 2 45 1 7 40 
Empire f a u l t gouge 2 3 6 49 .1 118 1 2 2 45 1 24 30 
A l b i t i z e d w a l l r o c k , 55 v e i n 1 4 9 47 .3 134 1 2 2 31 1 47 60 
W a l l r o c k 51 v e i n 1 35 6 67 .2 160 2 2 2 16 1 59 70 
51 v e i n 1 30 13 33 4.7 2734 1 5 2 7 4 16900 100 

U n f o r t u n a t e l y t h e s e v a l u e s do n o t produce a l a r g e 
g e o c h e m i c a l h a l o a r o u n d a m i n e r a l i z e d q u a r t z v e i n . I n s t e a d Au and As 
y e i l d o n l y w e a k l y anomalous r e s u l t s i n w a l l r o c k w i t h i n 3 meters o f the 
v e i n . V e i n 51 a t t h e p o i n t sampled i s anomalous i n Ag, As, W and Au 
when compared t o s u r r o u n d i n g w a l l r o c k . 

A n d e r s o n Lake P r o j e c t A r e a ( P l a t e s 11-17, 21-27) 

Data f o r t h i s l a r g e a r e a i s p r e s e n t e d i n two p a r t s , P l a t e 21, 
n o r t h o f M c G i l l i v r a y Creek w i l l be d i s c u s s e d f i r s t . O n l y 8 s i l t 
s amples a r e anomalous f o r g o l d w i t h 3 o f t h e s e samples downstream from 
known g o l d v e i n m i n e r a l i z a t i o n a t t h e o l d A n d e r s o n Lake G o l d Mine 
p r o p e r t y . These samples a r e anomalous i n Au w i t h v a l u e s o f 90, 90 and 
65 ppb. I t i s e n c o u r a g i n g t h a t Hudson Bay's s a m p l i n g and s t a t i s t i c a l 
t e c h n i q u e s keyed i n on t h e s e samples t h a t d e t e c t e d known g o l d 
m i n e r a l i z a t i o n . However, i t i s d i s c o u r a g i n g t h a t t r a c e e l e m e n t s a r e 
n o t anomalous, as w i t h o u t back up t r a c e e l e m ents i t i s a l m o s t 
i m p o s s i b l e t o s e p a r a t e a m i n i g o l d p l a c e r f r o m a v a l i d anomaly. Heavy 
m i n e r a l samples have o n l y weak t h r e s h o l d Au v a l u e s o f 130 and 160 ppb 
w i t h no anomalous t r a c e e l e m e n t s b e l o w t h e mine. To keep t h e s e g o l d 
v a l u e s i n p r o p e r p e r s p e c t i v e , i t s h o u l d be remembered t h a t t h i s mine 
has a g r a d e of o n l y 0.02 - 0.07 o z / t o n Au and a v e i n w i d t h o f 0.3 
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L E G E N D 

O SOIL SAMPLE LOCATION 

O SILT SAMPLE LOCATION 

Q HEAVY MINERAL SAMPLE LOCATION 

A ROCK SAMPLE LOCATION 

HUDSON BAY EXPLORATION 8. DEVELOPMENT 
COMPANY LIMITED 

V A N C O U V E R O F F I C E 

A N D E R S O N L A K E P R O J E C T 

SAMPLE NUMBER MAP 
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4.8 meters. This type of target which i n t h i s w r i t e r s opinion i s both 
too small and too low grade for Hudson Bay, i s detected by Hudson Bay 
sampling. A l a r g e r , higher grade target should produce a much more 
p o s i t i v e geochemical response and y i e l d a more s u b s t a n t i a l anomaly. A 
s e r i e s of rock samples L48R - L49R and L154R - L163R near the o l d 
Anderson Lake Mine are a l l composed of Bridge River a r g i l l a c e o u s 
sediments which contain gold values of 85, 42, 29, 24, 22 and 19 ppb. 
Conceivably, these gold values i n sediments could be p a r t i a l l y 
responsible for anomalous gold values below the Anderson Lake Mine and 
for the 95 ppb Au i n sample L595S on M c G i l l i v r a y Creek. 

^ Hushem Creek contains one anomalous s i l t with a value of 24 ppb 
Au and one threshold heavy mineral sample with a value of 160 ppb Au. 
These values although anomalous are very low. A l i n e of s o i l samples 
above these values contains two rock samples with 60 and 75 ppb Au i n 
a r g i l l a c e o u s Bridge River sediments. In t h i s w r i t e r s opinion, these 
sediments are the probable source of s i l t and s o i l gold anomalies i n 
t h i s drainage. 

Connel Creek contains the highest gold value found on Hudson 
Bay ground. Samples J533H and J534S contain 34,043 ppb and 42 ppb Au 
r e s p e c t i v e l y . This anomaly i s downstream from Dupont's Ben claim on 
which assessment reports i n d i c a t e a narrow l i s t w a n i t e zone with 
associated gold values (930 ppb i n s o i l s , 2000 ppb i n s i l t s ) . The 
creek sampled i s extremely steep with a 4-8 meter wide stream bed 
gouged to bedrock i n most places. This creek contains a very minor 
amount of gravel within the stream bed. A 700-800 meter wide a l l u v i a l 
fan has been deposited where t h i s stream enters Connel Creek. Hudson 
Bay sampling i s on t h i s huge a l l u v i a l fan, therefore i n th i s writers 
opinion t h i s anomaly i s a mini placer on an a l l u v i a l fan below a 
section of stream which i s too turbulent to allow gold to s e t t l e out. 
It should be noted that threshold arsenic values continue into 
Dupont's Ben claim. 
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A t t h e head o f C o n n e l C r e e k i n t h e extreme n o r t h w e s t e r n p a r t o f 
t h e c l a i m group a r e l o c a t e d s e v e r a l anomalous s i l t and heavy m i n e r a l 
s a m p l e s . G o l d , s i l v e r and a r s e n i c v a l u e s a r e anomalous w i t h s i l t 
sample v a l u e s o f 32 and 46 ppb Au and heavy m i n e r a l v a l u e s o f 1176 ppb 
Au s t a t i s t i c a l l y b e i n g 1 s t o r d e r a n o m a l i e s even though a c t u a l g o l d 
v a l u e s a r e low. T h i s a r e a has been p r o s p e c t e d i n d e t a i l w i t h no 
c o n f i r m e d s o u r c e o f g o l d m i n e r a l i z a t i o n b e i n g i d e n t i f i e d though 
s e v e r a l p o s s i b l e s o u r c e s do e x i s t . These i n c l u d e e x t e n s i v e f a u l t i n g 
w i t h a s s o c i a t e d u l t r a m a f i c r o c k s w h i c h m i g h t c o n t a i n a b u r i e d 
l i s t w a n i t e . T h i s a r e a has more c h e r t t h a n i s f o u n d e l s e w h e r e on t h e 
p r o p e r t y a l t h o u g h s a m p l i n g o f t h e s e c h e r t h o r i z o n s has p r o d u c e d 
n e g a t i v e r e s u l t s . A s l i g h t l y e l e v a t e d g o l d c o n t e n t i n B r i d g e R i v e r 
a r g i l l a c e o u s s e d i m e n t s su c h as a t Hushem Creek and A n d e r s o n Lake Mine 
m i g h t a l s o e x p l a i n t h e s e anomalous r e s u l t s . 

I n s e t 5, P l a t e s 12 and 22 c o n t a i n t h e second h i g h e s t h eavy 
m i n e r a l g o l d v a l u e e n c o u n t e r e d i n t h e program. Sample L573H w i t h 
17,143 ppb and J157H w i t h 2739 ppb Au have been f o l l o w e d up i n d e t a i l . 
Accompanying t h r e s h o l d a r s e n i c v a l u e s a t l o w e r e l e v a t i o n l e a d t o a 1 s t 
o r d e r a r s e n i c anomaly near c r e e k h e a d w a t e r s . A p o s s i b l e s o u r c e o f 
t h i s a r s e n i c i s a f a u l t e d u l t r a m a f i c c o n t a c t zone p o s s i b l y c o n t a i n i n g 
l i s t w a n i t e . T h i s c o u l d a l s o be r e s p o n s i b l e f o r t h e e l e v a t e d g o l d 
v a l u e s . An a r e a o f 2nd o r d e r anomalous g o l d v a l u e s i n s o i l s i s f o u n d 
i n t h e v i c i n i t y o f a p o s t u l a t e d f a u l t e d B r a l o r n e I n t r u s i v e - B r i d g e 
R i v e r Group c o n t a c t . Here w h i t e q u a r t z p e b b l e s a r e more numerous i n 
t h e anomalous s t r e a m t h a n i s n o r m a l f o r t h i s r e g i o n . I n t h i s w r i t e r s 
o p i n i o n , the p r o b a b l e s o u r c e f o r t h i s g o l d i s a q u a r t z v e i n i n 
B r a l o r n e I n t r u s i v e s . 

S o u t h of I n s e t 5, sample J162H c o n t a i n s 440 ppb Au and 14 ppb 
Sb. T h i s sample r e p r e s e n t s a c o n t a c t zone between h o r n f e l s e d H u r l e y 
F o r m a t i o n and g r a n o d i o r i t e . T h i s ground i s n o t s t a k e d a t p r e s e n t . 
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Sample J118H c o n t a i n s one t i n y p i n p r i c k s i z e nugget o f g o l d and 
sample J119H c o n t a i n s a 2nd o r d e r g o l d v a l u e o f 380 ppb. I n s e t 4, 
p l a t e s 13 and 23 c o v e r t h e s e d r a i n a g e s . S o i l s and s i l t s f a i l e d t o 
i d e n t i f y t he s o u r c e o f t h i s g o l d , however, a s o u r c e a s s o c i a t e d w i t h 
t h e C a d w a l l a d e r F a u l t S t r u c t u r e i s p r o b a b l e . 

South o f I n s e t 4, a s i n g l e s o i l v a l u e o f 115 ppb Au has been 
r e s a m p l e d i n d e t a i l . The i n i t i a l s o i l v a l u e c o u l d n o t be r e p e a t e d and 
f o u r samples 2 m e t e r s on e i t h e r s i d e o f t h e o r i g i n a l sample a l l 
r e t u r n e d 1 o r 2 ppb Au. T h i s w r i t e r h o l d s t h e o p i n i o n t h a t t h i s s o i l 
sample i s an e r r a t i c v a l u e and t h a t samples o f t h i s t y p e a r e n o r m a l 
and s h o u l d be e x p e c t e d . 

Rock sample A020R w i t h 200 ppb Au and 217 ppm As i s anomalous. 
T h i s sample r e p r e s e n t s a s i l i c e o u s , h o r n f e l s c o n t a c t zone between 
Bender g r a n o d i o r i t e and B r a l o r n e I n t r u s i v e . T h i s zone i s b o t h t o o 
s m a l l and too low g r a d e t o be o f i n t e r e s t . 

P l a t e s 14 and 24 p r e s e n t g e o c h e m i c a l r e s u l t s f o r ground s o u t h 
o f M c G i l l i v r a y C r e e k . Rock sample L167R, a B r i d g e R i v e r Group 
s i l i c e o u s a r g i l l i t e c o n t a i n s 80 ppb Au s i m i l a r t o r o c k s a l o n g Hushem 
Creek t o the n o r t h . Sample L144R, a r h y o l i t i c v o l c a n i c member o f t h e 
H u r l e y F o r m a t i o n s o u t h o f D'Arcy C r e e k c o n t a i n s 78 ppb Au. These two 
v a l u e s a l t h o u g h anomalous a r e much t o o low t o be o f i n t e r e s t b u t s t i l l 
c o u l d a c c o u n t f o r some o f t h e anomalous s i l t s and s o i l s w i t h i n t h e 
c l a i m group. S i l t sample L135S (35 ppb Au) r e p r e s e n t s an a r e a o f 
B r a l o r n e I n t r u s i v e . W i t h o u t t r a c e element backup, t h i s sample i s t o o 
low to w a r r a n t f u r t h e r i n t e r e s t . 

" I n s e t 1, P l a t e s 17 and 27 c o v e r s 3 anomalous heavy m i n e r a l 
samples w i t h Au v a l u e s o f 4800, 700, and 520 ppb and one anomalous 
s i l t v a l u e w i t h 65 ppb Au and 0.5 ppm Ag. As a r e s u l t o f t h i s 
s a m p l i n g , a s o i l sample g r i d c o v e r i n g the main a r e a o f i n t e r e s t has 
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been c o m p l e t e d . Anomalous s o i l s c l u s t e r e d on t h e n o r t h w e s t e r n l i n e 
appear to c o i n c i d e w i t h a f a u l t e d a r e a c o n t a i n i n g u l t r a m a f i c , 
l i s t w a n i t e , and B r a l o r n e I n t r u s i v e . 

I n s e t 2, P l a t e s 16 and 26 c o v e r the a r e a t h a t was t h o u g h t t o 
have the b e s t p o t e n t i a l f o r g o l d m i n e r a l i z a t i o n on t h e A n d e r s o n Lake 
c l a i m b l o c k , namely t h e S outh F o r k of M c G i l l i v r a y C r e e k . T h i s i s the 
c r e e k on w h i c h X - C a l R e s o u r c e s , P l a c e r , Noranda, and S i l v e r S t a n d a r d 
a l l o b t a i n e d anomalous g o l d i n s i l t and heavy m i n e r a l s a m p l e s . 
Anomalous Hudson Bay s i l t samples c o n t a i n Au v a l u e s o f 125, 80, 65, 52 
and 31 ppb. Heavy m i n e r a l samples f o r t h i s d r a i n a g e have been 
c o l l e c t e d t w i c e and a n a l y z e d by FA + AA and by n e u t r o n a c t i v a t i o n . 
The f i r s t s e t o f samples t a k e n i n l a t e June d i d n o t c o n t a i n any 
anomalous r e s u l t s . The s e c o n d s e t o f s a m p l e s , c o l l e c t e d i n A u g u s t a t 
the same s i t e s as t h e f i r s t s e t c o n t a i n anomalous g o l d v a l u e s u s i n g 
n e u t r o n a c t i v a t i o n o f t h e e n t i r e heavy m i n e r a l c o n c e n t r a t e . F i r s t 
o r d e r anomalous v a l u e s a r e 4860 and 2790 ppb Au w i t h one 2nd o r d e r 
anomalous v a l u e o f 250 ppb Au. U n f o r t u n a t e l y , n e u t r o n a c t i v a t i o n 
samples w h i c h a r e t o be r e a n a l y z e d by FA + AA as check samples a r e 
s t i l l r a d i o a c t i v e and have n o t been r e l e a s e d by the l a b . T h i s v a l l e y 
f l o o r i s d e v o i d o f o u t c r o p w i t h o n l y minor o u t c r o p c o n f i n e d t o near 
r i d g e t o p s . Rock samples w i t h 95, 65, 24 and 19 ppb Au a l l r e p r e s e n t 
s m a l l q u a r t z sweats o r q u a r t z v e i n l e t s i n H u r l e y a r g i l l a c e o u s and 
t u f f a c e o u s ( g r e y w a c k e ) s e d i m e n t s and i n l i s t w a n i t e . 

S o i l s a m p l i n g f a i l e d t o p r oduce any b r o a d g e o c h e m i c a l 
a n o m a l i e s , i n s t e a d , numerous s i n g l e h i g h v a l u e s a r e w i d e l y s c a t t e r e d 
o v e r the e n t i r e g r i d w i t h t h e h i g h e s t v a l u e 260 ppb Au. S e v e r a l o f 
the h i g h e r v a l u e s have been r e s a m p l e d and f i l l i n l i n e s c o m p l e t e d . I n 
some c a s e s , r e s a m p l i n g y i e l d s b a c k g r o u n d r e s u l t s , however, 5 a r e a s 
s t a n d out as v a l i d s o i l a n o m a l i e s . These a r e c e n t e r e d on s o i l samples 
Z024D and P787D west o f t h e b a s e l i n e and samples Z223D, K989D and 
K981D e a s t of the b a s e l i n e . A t t h e s e f i v e s i t e s , a d d i t i o n a l s o i l 
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s a m p l i n g has r e i n f o r c e d t h e o r i g i n a l g o l d v a l u e s w i t h more s a m p l i n g 
r e q u i r e d t o b e t t e r d e f i n e t h e a n o m a l i e s . The South F o r k o f 4 

M c G i l l i v r a y Creek and i t s s m a l l s i d e t r i b u t a r i e s a l l c o n t a i n w h i t e 
q u a r t z p e b b l e s . In t h i s w r i t e r s o p i n i o n , t h e p r o b a b l e s o u r c e f o r b o t h 
s i l t and s o i l g o l d a n o m a l i e s i s a q u a r t z v e i n i n e i t h e r H u r l e y 
s e d i m e n t s o r B r a l o r n e I n t r u s i v e . The p o s s i b i l i t y a l s o e x i s t s o f a 
b u r i e d l i s t w a n i t e zone a l o n g f a u l t e d m a r g i n s o f u l t r a m a f i c r o c k s on 
the r i d g e e a s t o f t h e c r e e k . 

I n s e t 3, P l a t e s 15 and 25 c o v e r an a r e a w i t h r e p o r t e d o l d 
w o r k i n g s ( p a r t o f t h e G o l d H i l l s h o w i n g d i s c u s s e d under P r o p e r t y 
G e o l o g y ) . Two s i g n s o f a c t i v i t y , an o l d t r e n c h and a p o s s i b l e c a v e d 
a d i t were c o v e r e d by s o i l s a m p l i n g w i t h n e g a t i v e r e s u l t s . Rock sample 
J260R w i t h 110 ppb Au i s t h e h i g h e s t r e s u l t f r o m t h i s a r e a . 

Heavy m i n e r a l sample J115H w i t h 4700 ppb Au and 500 ppb Hg i s 
s i t u a t e d a t M c G i l l i v r a y f o r k s on t h e n o r t h w e s t e r n c o r n e r o f I n s e t 3. 
These v a l u e s p r o b a b l y r e s u l t f r o m m a t e r i a l d e r i v e d f r o m the South F o r k 
o f M c G i l l i v r a y Creek i n I n s e t 2. 

T r u c k / P a y m a s t e r P r o j e c t A r e a ( P l a t e s 18-19, 28-29) 

Data f o r t h i s p r o j e c t i s p r e s e n t e d i n two p a r t s , w i t h t h e 
e a s t e r n Paymaster c l a i m P l a t e s 19 and 29 d i s c u s s e d f i r s t . S i l t and 
heavy m i n e r a l samples do n o t r e f l e c t any anomalous g o l d v a l u e s . V e r y 
s c a t t e r e d anomalous m e r c u r y and l e a d v a l u e s a r e p o s s i b l y a s s o c i a t e d 
w i t h major f a u l t i n g . F i r s t o r d e r anomalous g o l d s o i l v a l u e s w i t h i n 
Hudson Bay ground a r e c o n f i n e d t o a s m a l l a r e a e a s t o f the l a k e on 
C r a z y Creek. These s o i l v a l u e s a r e s c a t t e r e d and c a n n o t be r e p e a t e d . 
A sample o f h i g h l y s h e a r e d u l t r a m a f i c a l o n g t h e l a k e s h o r e has a g o l d 
c o n t e n t o f 31 ppb w h i c h p r o b a b l y i s t h e s o u r c e o f anomalous g o l d i n 
t h e o v e r l y i n g s o i l 
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P l a t e s 18 and 28 c o v e r the T r u c k c l a i m f o r t h i s p r o j e c t a r e a . 

T h i s c l a i m e s s e n t i a l l y does not c o n t a i n any anomalous g o l d and s i l v e r 

v a l u e s . Very h i g h l y s c a t t e r e d l e a d v a l u e s a r e too low to be of 

encouragement f o r m a s s i v e s u l p h i d e s w i t h i n the B r i d g e R i v e r Group. 

B u t t e - X - C a l P r o j e c t Area ( P l a t e s 20, 30) 

S i l t and heavy m i n e r a l samples do not c o n t a i n any anomalous 

g o l d v a l u e s . S i l v e r v a l u e s o f 1.9, 1.6 and 1.2 ppm i n a l i s t w a n i t e 

a r e d e t e c t e d by heavy m i n e r a l sample K483H which has a s i l v e r v a l u e o f 

2.1 ppm. T h i s c o n f i r m s t h a t Hudson Bay's s a m p l i n g program i s 

s u c c e s s f u l i n d e t e c t i n g s m a l l a r e a s w i t h e l e v a t e d p r e c i o u s m e t a l s 

c o n t e n t . S o i l s anomalous i n g o l d o c c u r i n the n o r t h c e n t r a l p o r t i o n 

of the c l a i m . These s o i l s a r e composed o f f i n e r o c k f l o u r i n an a r e a 

of 100% o u t c r o p and t a l u s . A d d i t i o n a l p r o s p e c t i n g and r o c k s a m p l i n g 

f a i l e d t o c o n f i r m t h e s e anomalous v a l u e s . South of A g g i e Creek, r o c k 

sample L269R r e p r e s e n t s a narrow a p l i t e dyke c o n t a i n i n g 260 ppb Au and 

4.7 ppm Ag. T h i s dyke or s i m i l a r dykes a r e thought to be r e s p o n s i b l e 

f o r i s o l a t e d g o l d v a l u e s i n s o i l . 
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GEOPHYSICAL SURVEY RESULTS 

Approximately 10 kilometers of VLF EM-16 has been run u t i l i z i n g 
the flagged g r i d for s o i l sampling on the South Fork of M c G i l l i v r a y 
Creek (Plate 32). A Geonics EM-16 was used with l i n e s run west to 
east and with readings obtained at s o i l sample s i t e s using a 
transmitter i n S e a t t l e Washington broadcasting at 18.6 khz. 

The Cadwallader Fault Structure i s present throughout this 
v a l l e y . This very complex zone composed of numerous f a u l t traces i s 
responsible for the majority of EM conductors i n t h i s w r i t e r s opinion. 
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RECOMMENDATIONS 

The main a r e a o f i n t e r e s t f o r any f u r t h e r e x p l o r a t i o n l i e s i n 
the a r e a of the C a d w a l l a d e r F a u l t S t r u c t u r e . Q u a r t z v e i n s and m i n o r 
g o l d f i n d s i n d i c a t e t h a t t h i s s t r u c t u r e c o u l d be m i n e r a l i z e d , however, 
the s i z e of any m i n e r a l i z e d zone i s unknown and much f u r t h e r work 
would be n e c e s s a r y t o f i n d and p r o v e s u c h a zone. E l s e w h e r e e x t r a 
s o i l s a m p l i n g c o u l d be c a r r i e d o u t i n D'Arcy Creek where the 
p o s s i b i l i t y of a l a r g e r s o i l anomaly does e x i s t . However, the 
p o s s i b i l i t y o f f i n d i n g a major g o l d b e a r i n g zone r e m a i n s s m a l l . I t i s 
recommended t h a t t he o p t i o n s on t h e s e t h r e e p r o p e r t i e s be t e r m i n a t e d . 
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I 

Sample 
No 

L 36H 
L 37H 
L 38H 
L 4 1 H 
L 4 2 H 
L 4 3 H 
L 4 4 H 
L 4 5 H 
L 4 6 H 
L 50H 
L 51H 
L 52H 
L 5 5 H 
L 56H 
L 57H 
L 86H 
L 91H 
L 99H 
L 1 0 5 H 
L 1 0 6 H 
L 1 0 7 H 

L 1 2 9 H 
L 1 3 6 H 
L 2 5 4 H 
L 2 5 6 H 
L 2 5 9 H 
L 2 6 3 H 
L 2 6 8 H 
L 2 7 3 H 
L 2 7 6 H 
L 2 7 9 H 
L 3 0 4 H 
L 3 0 5 H 
L 3 0 6 H 
L 3 0 7 H 
L 3 0 8 H 

I n i t i a l 
Weight 
(kg) 

9.0 
7.5 
8.25 
7.5 
8.0 
9.0 
7.25 
6.0 
9.5 
9.5 
8.0 
10.0 
7.0 
8.0 

1 11.5 
7.5 
8.5 
15.5 
10.5 
9.25 
11.5 
16.5 
6.5 
10.5 
8.5 
12.0 
13.0 
9.0 
4.2 
12.0 
10.0 
15.0 
15.5 
4.0 
7.25 
7.0 

* 10 gm sample for Au 

T A B L E 

HEAVY MINERAL SAMPLE D 

20 Mesh Heavy H.M. 
Weight Mineral \ Weight 
(kg) ( gms) 

1.5 1.39 19.01 
0.5 2.44 11.73 
1.5 2.13 22.98 
2.25 1.70 17.55 
1.75 4.85 63.99 
1.5 2.03 22.11 
2.5 1.28 16.25 
1.0 2.05 19.85 
1.5 0.75 10.22 
1.75 2.20 25.98 
2.5 1.56 18.55 
1.5 3.02 28.95 
1.0 2.46 28.98 
1.5 2.41 29.15 
2.5 0.60 8.55 
1.25 1.55 18.90 
1.5 2.22 19.10 
1.0 2.00 17.60 
0.5 5.22 33.40 
1.2 2.98 36.10 
1.6 6.24 64.90 
1.0 12.40 129.00 
1.75 6.68 79.50 
0.8 0.95 8.80 
0.9 0.43 4.20 
1.2 0.09 1.20 
1.0 0.69 7.50 
1.1 0.71 9.60 
1.5 0.52 6.10 
1.5 1.14 12.80 
1.1 0.96 11.90 
1.2 1.28 16.80 
1.0 1.66 19.50 
1.5 1.50 16.90 
1.4 0.99 10.10 
1.5 2.52 30.60 

Au 

W 1 I, t . i 

21* U.J3 
1* 0.04 

160* 9.85 0.064 
3* 0.15 0.003 

130 12.72 0.087 
7* 0.27 0.004 
7* 0.38 0.003 
3* 0.10 0.002 
1* 0.03 0.001 
5* 0.17 0.003 

0.47 0.002 
3 0.16 0.002 
2 0.10 0.001 
3 0.17 0.003 
2 0.06 0.004 
1 0.03 0.001 
12 0.18 0.007 
10 0.08 0.01 
2 0.02 0.001 

0.45 0.005 
60 14.29 0.067 
1 0.83 0.001 

50 6.66 0.05 
40 4.17 0.036 
32 5.25 0.021 
42 3.28 0.028 
6 0.50 0.005 
2* 0.12 0.002 
4* 0.20 0.004 
2* 0.12 0.001 
2 0.20 0.001 
3* 0.10 0.002 



T A B L E 3 

HEAVY MINERAL SAMPLE DATA 
4 

Sample I n i t i a l 20 Mesh Heavy 
No Weight Weight Mineral 

(kg) (kg) 

L 36H 9.0 1.5 1.39 
L 3 7H 7.5 0.5 2.44 
L 38H 8.25 1.5 2.13 
L 41H 7.5 2.25 1.70 
L 42H 8.0 1.75 4.85 
L 43H 9.0 1.5 2.03 
L 44H 7.25 2.5 1.28 
L 45H 6.0 1.0 2.05 
L 46H 9.5 1.5 0.75 
L 50H 9.5 1.75 2.20 
L 51H 8.0 2.5 1.56 
L 52H 10.0 1.5 3.02 
L 55H 7.0 1.0 2.46 
L 56H 8.0 1.5 2.41 
L 57H 1 11.5 2.5 0.60 
L 86H 7.5 1.25 1.55 
L 91H 8.5 1.5 2.22 
L 99H 15.5 1.0 2.00 
L105H 10.5 0.5 5.22 
L106H 9.25 1.2 2.98 
L107H 11.5 1.6 6.24 
L129H 16.5 1.0 12.40 
L136H 6.5 1.75 6.68 
L254H 10.5 0.8 0.95 
L256H 8.5 0.9 0.43 
L259H 12.0 1.2 0.09 
L263H 13.0 1.0 0.69 
L268H 9.0 1.1 0.71 
L273H 4.2 1.5 0.52 
L276H 12.0 1.5 1.14 
L279H 10.0 1.1 0.96 
L304H 15.0 1.2 1.28 
L305H 15.5 1.0 1.66 
L306H 4.0 1.5 1.50 
L307H 7.25 1.4 0.99 
L308H 7.0 1.5 2.52 

* 10 gm sample f o r Au 

Gold/ 
H . M . G o l d G o l d / 20 Mesh 

W e i g h t V a l u e H . M . W e i g h t W e i g h t 
( gms) (ppb ) (ppb/gm) (ppb/gm) 

1 9 . 0 1 3 * 0 . 1 6 0 . 0 0 2 
1 1 . 7 3 6 * 0 . 5 1 0 . 0 1 2 
2 2 . 9 8 4 * 0 . 1 7 0 . 0 0 3 
1 7 . 5 5 4 6 0 * 2 6 . 2 1 0 . 2 0 4 
6 3 . 9 9 2 1 * 0 . 3 3 0 . 0 1 2 
2 2 . 1 1 1* 0 . 0 4 0 . 0 0 1 
1 6 . 2 5 1 6 0 * 9 . 8 5 0 . 0 6 4 
1 9 . 8 5 3 * 0 . 1 5 0 . 0 0 3 
1 0 . 2 2 130 1 2 . 7 2 0 . 0 8 7 
2 5 . 9 8 7* 0 . 2 7 0 . 0 0 4 
1 8 . 5 5 7* 0 . 3 8 0 . 0 0 3 
2 8 . 9 5 3 * 0 . 1 0 0 . 0 0 2 
2 8 . 9 8 1* 0 . 0 3 0 . 001 
2 9 . 1 5 5 * 0 . 1 7 0 . 0 6 3 

8 . 5 5 4 0 . 4 7 0 . 0 0 2 
1 8 . 9 0 3 0 . 1 6 0 . 0 0 2 
1 9 . 1 0 2 0 . 1 0 0 . 0 0 1 
1 7 . 6 0 3 0 . 1 7 0 . 0 0 3 
3 3 . 4 0 2 0 . 0 6 0 . 0 0 4 
3 6 . 1 0 1 0 . 0 3 0 .001 
6 4 . 9 0 12 0 . 1 8 0 . 0 0 7 

1 2 9 . 0 0 10 0 . 0 8 0 . 0 1 
79 .50 2 0 . 0 2 0 . 001 
8 . 8 0 4 0 . 4 5 0 . 0 0 5 
4 . 2 0 60 1 4 . 2 9 0 . 0 6 7 
1.20 1 0 . 8 3 0 . 0 0 1 
7 .50 50 6 . 6 6 0 . 0 5 
9 . 6 0 40 4 . 1 7 0 . 0 3 6 
6 . 1 0 32 5 . 2 5 0 . 0 2 1 

1 2 . 8 0 42 3 . 2 8 0 . 0 2 8 
1 1 . 9 0 6 0 . 5 0 0 . 0 0 5 
1 6 . 8 0 2 * 0 . 1 2 0 . 0 0 2 
1 9 . 5 0 4 * 0 . 2 0 0 . 0 0 4 
1 6 . 9 0 2 * 0 . 1 2 0 . 001 
1 0 . 1 0 2 0 . 2 0 0 . 001 
3 0 . 6 0 3 * 0 . 1 0 0 . 0 0 2 
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Gold/ 
Sample In i t i a l 20 Mesh Heavy H.M. Gold Gold/ 20 Mesh 
No Weight Weight Mineral % Weight Value H.M. Weight Weight 

(kg) (kg) ( gms) (ppb) (ppb/gm) (ppb/gm) 

L311H 2.5 1.0 1.49 16.60 1* 0.06 0.001 
L312H 5.0 1.5 3.13 34.20 1* 0.03 0.001 
L469H 8.5 1.0 99 0.099 
L470H 4.5 1.5 29 0.019 
L471H 4.0 1.25 20 0.016 
L472H 8.5 1.0 ^ 25 0.025 
L473H 8.0 1.0 30 0.03 
L474H 9.5 1.25 4860 3.88 
L475H 8.75 0.9 2790 3.10 
L476H 6.75 1.0 45 0.045 
L477H 5.75 1.0 170 0.17 
L478H 8.5 0.9 250 0.28 
L480H 11.5 1.1 52 0.047 
L496H 8.25 1.6 0.18 1.60 27 16.87 0.017 
L509H 11.25 1.2 0.72 7.50 80 10.67 0.067 
L511H 10.50 1.1 0.85 9.30 1176 126.45 1.069 
L514H 7.50 1.2 1.21 13.60 6 0.44 0.005 
L516H 10.50 3.5 1.40 9.40 138 14.68 0.039 
L519H 5.5 1.75 0.68 6.90 115 16.67 0.066 
L529H 7.0 1.5 0.37 5.30 36 6.79 0.024 
L531H 7.5 1.1 0.15 1.70 27 15.88 0.024 
L567H 7.0 3.2 0.23 2.00 21 10.50 0.006 
L570H 10.25 1.6 0.92 8.60 8 0.93 0.005 
L573H 7.0 1.7 1.00 7.70 17143 2226.36 10.084 
L575H 9.25 3.0 1.27 8.10 6 0.74 0.002 
L577H 10.25 2.0 0.34 2.60 1 0.38 0.001 
L579H 6.5 2.0 0.41 3.00 13 4.34 0.006 

J 14H 8.0 0.7 7.12 55.50 250 4.50 0.357 
J 24H 8.75 0.5 2.87 20.40 10 0.49 0.02 
J 50H 8.75 1.0 0.02 0.20 700 3500.0 0.700 
J 52H 10.0 0.75 1.19 9.90 190 19.19 0.253 
J 54H 7.75 0.75 0.44 3.60 3 0.83 0.004 
J 58H 9.0 0.5 2.53 10.10 28 2.77 0.056 
J 60H 10.0 1.0 5.10 54.10 6 0.11 0.006 
J 62H 10.0 1.5 6.33 77.80 480 6.16 0.32 
J 64H 9.0 1.25 7.91 102.00 520 5.10 0.416 
J 72H 9.0 1.5 9.08 94.40 2 0.02 0.001 
J 73H 2.0 0.6 0.02 0.15 1 6.67 0.002 
J 94H 8.5 0.6 11.74 113.90 3 0.03 0.005 
J 95H 7.5 4.82 44.80 1 0.02 
J 97H 7.0 1.5 3.46 41.50 7 0.17 0.005 
J100H 6.5 0.6 3.27 35.00 390 11.14 0.65 
J101H 7.25 1.5 2.66 29.80 6 0.20 0.004 
J105H 10.0 0.5 11.68 84.10 5 0.06 0.01 
J107H 8.5 1.2 9.78 130.10 1 0.01 0.001 
* 10 gm sample for Au 
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Sample I n i t i a l 20 Mesh Heavy 
No Weight Weight M i n e r a l 

(kg) (kg) 

J108H 8.5 2.0 8.53 
J111H 9.0 1.0 0.55 
J112H 7.0 0.75 1.23 
J114H 4.75 1.5 3.76 
J115H 4.50 1.5 1.43 
J118H 10.75 1.4 4.27 
J119H 10.0 1.75 5.28 
J120H 3.0 1.8 0.96 
J126H 8.25 1.0 1.36 
J130H 8.25 1.0 2.77 
J148H 2.0 1.1 2.08 
J149H 2.0 1.1 0.65 
J151H 7.0 0.8 1.41 
J152H 13.0 0.5 0.30 
J155H 4.5 1.0 2.95 
J157H 7.75 1.0 1.27 
J158H 6.25 0.7 0.86 
J159H 5.25 1.0 0.60 
J162H 10.25 1.5 0.11 
J163H 4.25 0.9 0.52 
J165H 3.25 1.0 0.43 
J171H 5.75 1.4 2.44 
J172H 7.50 1.0 0.70 
J173H 4.75 1.0 0.61 
J174H 4.0 1.3 1.44 
J175H 4.75 1.0 0.15 
J176H 5.75 1.5 3.66 
J178H 10.5 0.7 0.52 
J181H 7.75 1.0 1.13 
J182H 7.75 1.0 0.57 
J183H 9.75 1.3 2.46 
J185H 6.0 0.5 3.01 
J189H 6.0 1.2 0.52 
J193H 7.25 0.6 0.69 
J194H 16.75 1.0 0.51 
J198H 5.75 1.0 0.34 
J207H 11.75 1.0 0.56 
J208H 9.75 0.8 1.38 
J210H 14.25 1.4 0.89 
J212H 10.75 1.1 1.74 
J524H 8.4 2.0 1.47 
J526H 5.0 1.5 1.44 
J529H 7.5 2.0 2.16 
J531H 6.0 1.5 3.47 
J533H 6.0 1.25 0.47 
J535H 6.0 1.0 1.25 

* 10 gm sample f o r Au 

G o l d / 
H.M. G o l d G o l d / 20 Mesh 

Weight V a l u e H.M. Weight Weight 
( gms) (ppb) (ppb/gm) (ppb/gm) 

89.60 2 0.02 0.001 
6.60 1 0.15 0.001 

11.30 1 0.09 0.001 
37.60 100 2.64 0.067 
14.90 5000 335.57 3.33 
39.30 25 0.64 0.018 
58.10 2400 41.31 1.37 
10.90 10 0.92 0.005 
13.70 110 8.03 0.110 
26.90 4 0.15 0.004 
27.90 1 0.04 0.001 
7.70 4 0.52 0.004 

13.20 1 0.07 0.001 
2.20 40 18.18 0.08 

35.20 1 0.03 0.001 
14.30 2739 191.54 2.739 
7.30 4 0.55 0.006 
7.10 4 0.56 0.004 
1.40 440 314.28 0.293 
5.70 5 0.88 0.005 
4.70 76 16.17 0.076 

25.40 13 0.51 0.009 
8.20 32 3.90 0.032 
7.50 10 1.33 0.010 

14.70 6 0.41 0.005 
1.80 60 33.33 0.06 

32.60 2 0.06 0.001 
4.50 20 4.44 0.028 

12.60 1 0.08 0.001 
6.70 6 0.89 0.006 

32.50 1 0.03 0.001 
17.20 1 0.06 0.002 
6.90 8 1.16 0.006 
5.40 16 2.96 0.027 
5.80 32 5.52 0.032 
4.20 60 14.28 0.060 
7.00 14 2.0 0.014 

13.20 31* 2.34 0.039 
10.60 6 0.57 0.004 
22.20 16* 0.72 0.014 
15.10 3 0.20 0.001 
11.40 8 0.70 0.005 
26.10 2 0.08 0.001 
40.60 15 0.37 0.01 
5.50 34043 6190.0 27.23 

11.90 5 0.42 0.005 
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G o l d / 
Sample I n i t i a l 20 Mesh Heavy H.M. G o l d G o l d / 20 Mesh 

No Weight Weight M i n e r a l "L Weight V a l u e H.M. Weight Weight 
(kg) (kg) ( gms ) (ppb) (ppb/gm) (ppb/gm) 

J537H 7.5 1.0 1.25 11.90 5 0.25 0.005 
J540H 6.0 1.1 1.81 20.10 17 0.85 0.015 
J1048H 5.0 0.59 6.10 20 3.28 
J1050H 6.5 0.18 2.10 1 0.48 

K483H 10.5 1.1 0.26 3.40 30 8.82 0.027 
K484H 15.0 1.4 0.13 1.30 8 6.15 0.006 
K643H 8.0 0.9 1.52 17.10 14 0.83 0.015 
K644H 8.0 1.1 7.98 93.40 6 0.06 0.005 

P459H 11.0 1.0 2.10 20.40 3* 0.15 0.003 
P460H 8.5 0.9 0.29 3.20 20 6.25 0.022 
P677H 10.0 0.7 4.34 37.40 8 0.21 0.011 
P1181H 9.5 1.0 3.51 35.10 2 0.06 0.002 
P1183H 8.5 1.25 2.02 25.50 5 0.20 0.004 
P1189H 9.5 0.8 2.38 18.60 282 15.16 0.35*2 
P1193H - 1.3 1.84 23.80 3 0.13 0.002 
P1204H 9.0 0.9 1.56 13.30 7 0.53 0.008 
P1206H 8.5 1.2 .41 4.80 1 0.21 0.001 
P1209H 9.5 1.0 .97 9.30 1 0.11 0.001 
P1211H 7.5 1.0 .31 3.20 1 0.31 0.001 
P1213H 7.5 1.1 .65 7.00 1 0.14 0.001 
P1215H 8.0 0.8 .31 2.60 1 0.38 0.001 
P1217H 9.5 0.8 .32 2.40 1 0.42 0.001 

* 10 gm sample f o r Au 



T A B L E 4  

HEAVY MINERAL SAMPLES  

SORT BASED ON GOLD (PPB)/HEAVY MINERAL CONCENTRATE (GM) 

PPB/GM SAMPLE NUMBER 

6190 J 533H* 
3500 J 50H* 
2226 L 573H* 
314 J 162H* 
191 J 157H* 
126 L 511H* 
41 J 119H* 
33 J 175H 
26 L 41H* 
19 J 52H* 
18 J 152H 
16 L 519H 
16 L 496H 
16 J 165H 
15 L 531H 
15 P1189H* 
14 L 516H* 
14 J 198H 
14 L 256H 
12 L 46H* 
11 J 100H* 
10 L 573H 
10 L 509H 
10 L 567H 
9 L 44H* 
8 J 126H 
6 J 73H 
6 J 62H 
6 L 263H 

Samples e x c e e d i n g b a c k g r o u n d based on p.p.b. 



T A B L E 5 

4 
HEAVY MINERAL SAMPLES 

SORT BASED ON GOLD (PPB)/20 MESH (GM) 

PPB/GM SAMPLE NUMBER 

27 J 533H* 
12 L 425H* 
10 L 573H* 
3.8 L 474H* 
3.3 J 115H* 
3.1 L 475H* 
2. 7 J 15 7H* 
1.3 J 119H* 
1.1 L 511H* 
0. 7 J 5 OH* 
0.65 J 100H* 
0.64 J 118H* 
0.41 J 64H* 
0.40 L 422H* 
0.35 P1189H* 
0.35 J 14H* 
0.35 L 390H* 
0.35 L 62H* 
0.29 J 162H* 
0.25 J 52H* 
0.20 L 41H* 
0.110 J 126H 
0.107 L 427H 
0.099 L 469H 


